
a- ~- 	 - 

CATALOGUE No. 

81-512 	3 
OCCASIONAL 

AWARDS FOR GRADUATE STUDY AND RESEARCH 

1960 SUPPLEMENT 

PU1'1iSh'L1 	i U;tOTZV 01 

I'fw Honourahie Gordon Churchill, Minister of Trade and Commerce 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 
Education Division 

Higher Education Section 

I inuary, 160 
)03-508 
	

Pricc 50 cents 

THE QUEENS PRINTER AND CONTROLLER OF STATIONERY 
OTTAWA. 1900 



ClRRENr p1BLl:..\T10s OF THE EDUCATION 015 lSlo. 

i 	 ... 	intics, Ottawa, Winter 1959-60 

uNERJ,L 

Palenros 1 Sc5o ling in Canada. Reprinted from Canada 1957. This leaflet includes sketches of nine imaginary 
Can.idiins reprnsenLing typical patterns of education. English and French editions ............................ .10 

Statistical Review of Canadian Education, Census 1951. Provides tables and an analysis of demographic data, 
data on school enrolment and years of schooling for those at school and not at school. English edition. 
(Catalogue number 81-503) ..................................................................................... 1.00 

A Bibliographical Guide to Canadian Education. A brief account of Canadian education, diagrams of the English 
and French-language systems, and a select bibliography. Bilingual. (Catalogue number 81-506) ................. .75 

list of Private Business Colleges in Canada, 1957. Names and addresses of coimnercial schools in Canada. 
toglish edition. 	(Catalogue number 81-505) ................................................................... .25 

The Organization and Administration of Public Schools in Canada (2nd edition - 1960). A completely revised 
report of the legal and administrative framework of the provincial education systems, and on activities of the 
federal government related to education. English edition. (Catalogue number 81-510) ......................... 2.00 

I - ELEMENTARY AND SEC(ZDARY EDUCATIC 

Survey of Elementary and Secondary Education, 1954-56. Part I of the Biennial Survey of Education Presents 
statistics of pupils, teachers and finance for public and private 5chools. Includes a bibliography. English 
and Prench editions (Catalogue number 81-401) ................................................................. 1.50 

Salaries and Qualifications of Teachers in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools, 1957-58. Classifies 
tiachers according to salary level, certificate, and experience, for city, town, and rural schools. English 
odition. 	(Catalogue number 81-202) ........................................................................... 1.00 

St .itistics of Special Education for Exceptional Children, 1953-54. Data on spectal shoo1s, classes, teachers 
md pupils for Canada and its provinces. Lists special schools and special classes, interested voluntary 
miginizations and a bibliography. 	Bilingual. 	(Catalogue number 81-507) ...................................... 1.00 

List of Private Academic Elementary and Secondary Schools in Canada, 1959. Namea, addresses and basic 
timfn'rmst [on on thesu scho11, and on high school dopirtments of colleges and universities. Bilingual. 
(Cli [go nimuihur 81-511) ..................................................................................... .50 

2 - HIGHER EDUCATI(t4 

SUrvey of liighnr Education, 1952-54. Put 11 .1 ii 	Biennial Survey of Higher Education. Statistics on 
nrulmene, graduates, staff and finances of universities and colleges. Includes a bibliography. Bilingual. 

(Catalogue 	number 	81-402) 	..................................................................................... .60 

Full Enrolment in Universities and Col1eg, 1958. 	Fall enrolment figures by faculty, 	institutions, and 
provinces, with comparable figures for the two preceding years. 	Bilingual. 	(Catalogue number 81-204) 	........ .50 

S lines and Qualificalions of Teachers in Universities and Colleges, 1958-59. 	Shows salaries by rank, field, 
of ion, 	size and control of institutions, subject, age, years since award of first degree, and highest degree, 

(mr 	about 	60 	institutions. 	Bilingual. 	(Catalogue number 	81-203) 	............................................. 1.00 

Acuirds for Graduate Stud 	and Research, 	1959. 	List of awards from Canadian and outside organizations showing 
clues 	and 	conditions. 	English 	edition. 	(Catalogue 	number 	81-406) 	........................................... 1.50 

;sstrds for Graduate Study and Research, 	1960 Supplement. 	English edition. 	(Catalogue number 81-512) 	......... .50 

muiversity Entrance Awards, 	1958. 	Awards tenable by high school graduates at Canadian institutions. 
Bilingual. 	(Catalogue 	number 	81-405) 	......................................................................... 1.00 

C unadian Institutions of Higher Education, 	1958-59. 	Includes names, addresses, courses offered, and general 
information on entrance requirements and 	fees. 	Bilingual. 	(Catalogue number 81-502) 	......................... .75 

Iniversity Student Expenditure and Income in Canada, 	1956-57. 	Data on expenditure and income, indicating 
urces of money and on what it is spent. 	Some items for male and female, year in course and selected areas 

mmd 	faculties. 	English 	edition. 	(Catalogue 	number 	81-509) 	................................................... 1.00 

3 - ADULT EDUCATICII AND OIlIER CULTURAL ACTIVITIES 

Sur'gy of Libraries, 	1954-56. 	Part III of the Biennial Survey of Education. 	Statistics on holdings, 
circulation, staffs, 	and finances; 	lists public, university, government and special libraries. 	Bilingual. 
(Catalogue 	number 	81-403) 	..................................................................................... 1 . 00  

Sugy of Libraries, 	1957-58. 	Covers larger public units for 1957 and libraries in universities and colleges 
for 1957-58, some data and estimates for smaller public and university libraries, and a suninary of statistics 
of 	special 	libraries 	for 	1.956-57. 	Bilingual. 	(Catalogue number 	81-205) 	...................................... .75 

Iluseums and Art Galleries, 	1951-52. 	Statistics on staff, attendance, accomodation and extension activities. 
Inc hides 	a 	list 	of 	institutions. 	Bilingual. 	(Catalogue 	number 	81-504) 	....................................... .25 

Orders should be sent to the Dominion Bureau of Statistics, or the 
it, ri.nt of Public Printing and Stationery, Ottawa, with remittance payable to the Receiver General of Canada. 

Persons wishing notice of future publications are invited to write to the Education Division, D.B.S. 
indjcatinp in which of th, throc types (Sos. 1, 2, 3 shvc) Lhuy ary interested. 



-3- 

AWARflS FOR CRAPI ATE ST 1,1DY ANfl RFSFPflI 	I QP  sYpptE1E:r 

:LI_Lo_.o 	rt 
evisi>n of the Dominion Bureou oi Statistics' publi-

cation University Entrance Awards, a good deal of 
information on Canadian graduate awards, not in-
cluded in Awards for Graduate Study and Research, 
1959, was gathered. Although that publication is 
usually revised every second year, it was decided 
to issue this supplmnent so that the new data would 
be made available at an earlier date. It will be 
revised and incorporated into the 1961 edition. 

The reader should refer to Awards for Graduate 
Study and Research, 1959, for greater details with 
regard to making application for awards, and for 
further source material. The following information 
indicates the organization of the entries that 
follow, and gives general notes on the awards 
listed. 

Method of listing awards 

The awards are listed in five general sections: 
(I) Two or more areas of study. (II) Humanities, 
(111) Social Sciences, (IV) Natural and Applied 
Sciences, and (V) Medical Sciences. The sections 
are in turn subdivided into groupings of sources by 
countries of award which include (A) Canada, (B) 
the Pnited States, (C) the United Kingdom, and (D) 

)untries. 

H following is a guide to the division of the 
fiolds of study in sections II to V. When an award 
is tenable in two or more fields in different 
sections, it is listed in section I. While the 
fields below may not include all those represented, 
they should serve as a guide in following the 
presentation used. 

SECTION II - HUMANITIES: Art, Classical Studies, 
Dance, Drama, Fine Arts (excluding Architecture), 
Graphic Arts, Languages, Literature, Medieval 
Studies, Music, Painting, Philosophy, Sculpture, 
Theology. 

SECTION III - SOCIAL SCIENCES: Accounting, Ac-
tuarial Science, Anthropology, Archaeology, Business, 
Business Administration, Commerce, Counselling, 
Demography, Economics, Education, Ethnology, Govern-
ment, History, Home Economics, Human Relations, In-
dustrial Relations, Journalism, Labour Relations, 
Law, Library Science, Physical Education, Political 
Science, Population, Psychology, Public Adminis- 
trat ion, Religious Education, Safety Education, 
Social Work, Sociology, Speech, Speech Pathology, 
Vocational Guidance. 

SECTION IV - NATURAL AND APPLIED SCIENCES: 
Agriculture, Architecture, Engineering, Forestry, 
eography, Mathematics, Pure Sciences, Statistics. 

bEFH 	- DI01CAL SCiENCES: MdLc1ne, Nurs- 
ing, Occupational Therapy, Pharmacy, Physiotherapy, 
Psychiatry, Recreational Therapy, Veterinary Science. 

FOF A C(IPLETE PICTURE OF WHAT IS AVAILABLE IN 
ANY PARTICULAR FIELD, SECTICE I (AWARDS TENABLE IN 
TWO OR XORE AREAS OF STUDY) SHCULD THEREFORE BE 
CONSULTED AS WELL AS THE SPECIFIC SECTION IN WHICH 
INFORMATION IS S(XJGHT. As far as possible, sciences 
relating to medicine have been included in section 
V, but as in some cases they may be considered as 
natural or applied sciences, section IV should be 
checked. The reverse would apply to some of the 
natural and applied sciences, which could be in-
cluded in section V. Persons interested in edu-
cation should consult section III, and should also 
consult the section containing informatthn regarding 
awards in the particular subject in which they are 
interested. 

Two indexes appear in this publication. The 
first lists the awards by the five general sections, 
subdivided by country of origin. The second index 
is designed to facilitate the location of infor-
mation when only the name of the award, the name of 
the awarding agency, or the institution where the 
award is tenable, is known. 

A definite cut-off date for inclusion of entries 
in the main body of the publication was established. 
Information received after this dealine is included 
in an addendum which appears at the back of the 
volume. Where possible, such awards are included 
in the second index. 

Canadian awards open to students from other countries 

To assist in determining quickly by whom Cana-
dian awards may be held, one of the following code 
numbers is used after the name of the award if the 
requisite information is available. 

(1) The award is open only to Canadian citizens 
or to those who are landed immigrants in Canada; 

(2) The award is open to Canadian citizens, to 
residents of Canada, and to graduates from, and/or 
students at, Canadian universities. 

(3) The award is open to all British subjects; 

(4) The award is open to graduates of any uni-
versity. 

Any exceptions are noted in the paragraph on 
"Condit ions" for each award. Generally, for awards 
open to graduates of any university, the prospective 
recipient must meet all Canadian immigration re-
quirenients. Graduates of Canadian universities who 
are not Canadian citizeas may in some cases have to 
undertake to remain in Canada for a certain period 
after the completion ci the tenure a i the award. 



-4- 

General notes on awards listed 

Unless otherwise stated, the values of the 
awards listed from sources other than Canadian are 
in the currency of the country of origin. 

Candidates for awards should, unless mention is 
made to the contrary, have a working knowledge of 
the language of the country in which they plan to 
study. 

It should be borne in mind that many of the 
awards from sources outside Canada, unless speci-
fically stated as being open only to Canadian Stu-
dents, are open to nationals of the country of 
award as well as to those of other countries, and 
hence the total number of awards offered is not 
necessarily the number reserved for Canadian appli-
cants. 

An attempt has been made to indicate whether 
instruction is offered to the Masters of Doctors 
level. If such information was provided, it is 
given in the description of awards for individul 
institutions. 

The closing date for receipt of applications 
means the date by which completed application forms, 
transcripts of marks, and all other supporting 
documents must be in the hands of the awarding bodies 
Such being the case, initial contact should be 
made as early as possible before the final deadline 
in order to allow a sufficient interval for the 
exchange of correspondence and for the collection 
and forwarding of the necessary documents. As in 
most cases no personal interview is possible prior 
to the granting of the award, the application and 
supporting documents should be as complete as 
possible. 



IWIM 

INDEX A. ARDS BY AREA OF STUDY AND SXJRCE 

Section I 

AWARDS IN TWO OR MORE AREAS OF STUDY 

A. 	CANADA Manitoba Government Bursaries 	............... 17 
National Council of Jewish Women ............ 18 

British Columbia Electric Company Limited 1 Irene Samuel (National Council of Jewish 
British Columbia Sugar Refining Company Women) 	.................................... 18 

Limited 	................................... 2 Soroptimist Federation of the Americas 
Donald Buckland Memorial 	.................... 14 (Western Canada Fellowship) 	............... 19 
Canada Council, 	The 	(revised) 	............... 3-13 
Canadian National Institute for the Blind 

(B.C. 	Division) 	........................... 14 
Canadian National Institute for the Blind B. 	UNITED SlATES 

(reader 	assistance) 	....................... 15 
Madonna House 	Institute 	..................... 16 Altrusa 	International, 	Inc . 	................. 20 

Section II 

AbLkRDS IN THE HUMkNITIES 

(Additional to Section 1) 

A . CANADA 	 Canada Council, (The) .......................3-13 
Rev. Canon R.A. Hiltz 

Anglican Young Peoples' Association 	 Memorial .................................. 
(f)iaizijon (uuit(k 1 of) 	..................... 

Section III 

AkRDS IN THE SOCIAL SCIENCES AND RELATED FIELDS 

(Additional to Section I) 

A. 	C&NAJY Gertrude Childs, 	O.B.E. Memorial 	............ 31 
Children's Aid Society of the County of 

Alberta Government . Department of Saint 	John, 	N.E. 	.......................... 32 
Education. Grants for Education La Commission des Ecolea Catholiques de 
Students 	.................................. 22 Montréal 	.................................. 33 

Alberta Government - Department of Crown Zellerbach Canada Limited ............. 34 
Education, Graduate and Undergraduate Edmonton Public School Board ................ 35 
Scholarship 	............................... 23 Industrial Acceptance Corporation 

Alberta Teachers' Association Education Limited 	................................... 36 
Scholarships: 24 Institute of Public Administration of 

John Walker Barnett Scholarship in Canada 	(The) 	.............................. 37 
Education John 	Labatt 	Limited 	......................... 38 

Clarence Sanaom Scholarship in Manitoba Teachers' 	Society 	.................. 39 
Education Maritime School of Social Work .............. 40 

Milton Ezra LaZerte Scholarship in Montreal Catholic School 
Education Commission 	................................ 33 

Education Fellowship Nova Scotia Teachers' 	Union 	................. 41 
Anglican Church Women's Auxiliary ........... 25 Polymer Corporation Limited ................. 42 
British Columbia Electric Company Prudential Insurance Company of 

Limited 	................................... 26 America 	................................... 43 
Canada Council, 	The 	......................... 3-13 Queen Elizabeth Fellowship Fund ............. 22 
Canadian Association of Social Workers Newton 	W. 	Rowell 	............................ 44 

(Manitoba Branch) 	......................... 27 Saskatoon Real Estate Board (The) 	........... 45 
Canadian Dietetic Association 	............... 28 Dora Wilensky Memorial 	(The) 	................ 46 
Carswell-Sweet and Maxwell 	.................. 29 Winnipeg Foundation, 	(The) 	.................. 31 
Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation 30 Y.M. 	- 	Y.M.H.A. 	of Montreal 	................. 47 



-6- 

Section IV 

AWARDS IN THE NATURAL AND APPLIED SCIENCES 

(Additional to Section I) 

A. CANAI 

Thomas J. Bevan ............................. 
British Columbia Sugar Refining Company 

Limited ................................... 
Canadian Industries Limited ................. 
Canadian Kodak Co. Limited (No. 739 revised). 
Canadian Westinghouse Company Limited ....... 
Electric Reduction Company of Canada, Limited 
Fisheries Association of British Columbia 

E. M. Handley ............................... 
International Nickel Company of Canada, 

57 	Limited ................................... 
Madonna House Institute ..................... 

2 	Pan-Abode (1951) Limited .................... 
48 	Pan American Petroleum Corporation .......... 
49 	Queen Elizabeth II Fellowship 
50 	(Royal Tour, 1959) ........................ 
51 	Rayonier Canada Limited ..................... 
52 	Society of Exploration Geophysicists ........ 

57 

53 
16 
54 
55 

53 
56 
57 

Section V 

AWARDS IN THE MEDICAL SCIENCES AND RELATED FIELDS 

(Additional to Section 1) 

A. CANA1L 

Borden Company Limited, (The) ............... 
Canadian Foundation for Polioiuyelitis and 

Rehabilitation ............................ 
Canadian Life Insurance Medical 

Fellowships (revised) ..................... 
Canadian Mental Health Association .......... 
Canadian National Institute for the Blind 
CIBA Medical Research Fellowship ............ 
College of General Practice (Medicine) 

of Canada ................................. 
College of General Practice (Medicine) 

of Canada ................................. 
John Labatt Limited ......................... 
Madonna House Institute ..................... 

Manitoba Association of Registered Nurses 
March of Dimes (Quebec Chapter) ............. 

58 	National Council of Jewish Women 
of Canada ................................. 

67 	National Heart Foundation of Canada ......... 
National Mental Health Research Fund ........ 

59 	Pfizer Canada ............................... 
60 	Reddy Memorial Hospital ..................... 
61 	Registered Nurses' Association of 
62 	British Columbia .......................... 

Sarnia General Hospital ..................... 
63 	Schering Corporation Limited ................ 

Margaret Scott Samaritan Club ............... 
64 	Upjohn Scholarships ......................... 
65 	Victorian Order of Nurses for Canada ........ 
16 	Winnipeg Foundation (The) ................... 

66 
67 

68 
69 
70 
71 

73 
7 
64 
75 
63 
76 
75 

ADDEN1 

B. C. Telephone Company Scholarships ........ 
Canadian Inter-American Association Awards 
Canadian Red Cross Society Fellowship ....... 
Commonwealth Scholarship and Fellowship 

Plan ...................................... 
Commonwealth Scholarship and Fellowship 

Plan - Canadian Awards .................... 
Hutne (Anne) Bursary ......................... 
Prudential Insurance Company of America 

Scholarship for Actuarial Students ........ 

77 	R.C.A. Victor Company Limited - 
78 	Tuition Loan and 
79 	Refund Plan ............................... 

University Women's Club Award ............... 
80 	Vancouver General Hospital Fellowship in 

Cardiology, The ........................... 
81 	Vancouver General Hospital Fellowship in 
87 	Clinical Investigation, The ............... 

Zonta Club of Windsor, Ontario, 
82 	Bursary ................................... 

83 
84 

85 

86 

87 



-7- 

SECTION I 

AWARDS IN TWO OR MORE AREAS OF STUDY 

A. CANAI 

1. BRITISH COLUMBIA ELECTRIC COMPANY LIMITED 
GRADUATE SCHOlARSHIPS (4) 

Field of study:  Arts and Science, Commerce, Law 
and Social Work. 

Value: Total value $1,000; may be increased to 
$1,250. 

Number: Usually 5 at $200 each. At discretion of 
Dean of Scholarships these can be increased to 
maximum of $250 each for out-of-town scholarship 
winners. 

Conditions: Available to candidates in the above 
fields who are proceeding to further work in any 
of these fields at the University of British 
Columbia. Recipients will be chosen from recom-
mendations submitted by departments, schools, or 
faculties concerned. Selection will be made on 
the basis of scholastic standing and ability in 
research. There is no restriction as to nation-
ality of the student concerned and competition is 
open to students from outside Canada. 

Where tenable: University of British Columbia. 
Apply: Dean of Administrative and Inter-Faculty 

Affairs, University of British Columbia, 
Vancouver, B.C. 

	

Awardin 	cncy: British Columbia Electric ('onmpanv 
i' 	 mr 	LI 

I 	 I:, 	S 	1: - 	•.I 	{ 

LIM1iti) SChOLARSHIPS (.) 

Field of study: Agriculture, Bacteriology, Botany 
and Biology, Chemistry, Fisheries, Home 
Economics, and Zoology. 

Value: Variable (total $2,500). 
Number: Variable. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: For graduate study and research in the 

above fields or in special cases, for senior 
undergraduate study in these fields. Winners are 
selected from students who are or have been in 
attendance at the University of British Columbia. 
The Scholarships are open to students from all 
countries. Awards are made on the basis of 
academic standing and research ability. 

Where tenable: The University of British Columbia. 
Apply: The Dean of Administrative and Inter-

Faculty Affairs, University of British Columbia, 
Vancouver, B.C., before March 15th. 

Awarding agency: The University. 

3-13. THE CANADA COUNCIL AWARDS 

NOTE - Unless otherwise specified, the following 
material applies to the following ten categories 
of Canada Council awards, The initial applica-
tion for forms should include reference to the 
particular category (by both number and title) in 
which the applicant is interested. 

Ficld of study: The objectives of the Council are 
to foster and promote the study and enjoyment 

of, and the production of works in, the arts, 
humanities and social sciences." For the time 
being, at least, these objectives are taken as 
not including social work, theology, pedagogy, 
applied mathematics and, generally, studies at 
professional schools. The "arts" are defined in 
The Canada Council Act as follows: "architecture, 
the arts of the theatre, literature, music, paint-
ing, sculpture, the graphic arts and other similar 
creative and interpretative activities". 

Value: Awards may be granted for either the full 
amount or part of the amount indicated, in accord-
ance with the nature or duration of the programme 
proposed. In most cases, the sums mentioned are 
averages, and may be adjusted to take into account 
marital status, place of study, unusual costs such 
as higher than average fees, etc. Travel grants 
will normally be provided. 

Conditions: The awards are open to both men and 
women and will be awarded on merit. The award 
must be taken up for the period specified in the 
application and may not be postponed to the 
following year. All applicants, with the excep-
tion of those for the non-resident fellowships 
(category 8) mu8t have their ordinary place of 
residence in Canada or be Canadians temporarily 
iving abroad. Candidates who have accepted 
teaching engagements which would not permit a full 
-ear's study concurrently may not hold a Canada 
ouncil scholarship or fellowship. 

Awarding agencf:  The Canada Council through funds 
initially supplied by the Government of Canada, 

3. THE CANAL.A .OUNCIL - CATEGORY 1 - PIlE-MASTER'S 
DEGREE SCHOLARSHIPS (2) 

Field of stu4y: As above. 
Value: Average $ 1,500. 
Number: Not specified, 88 awarded for 1959-60. 
Duration: 1 year, renewable for 1 further year by 
re-entering the competition with the new appli- 
cants for the year in question. 

Conditions: At the time of taking up the award, 
candidates must hold an appropriate Bachelor's 
degree and must have been admitted to graduate 
study. The first instalment of the award will be 
paid after candidates have furnished the Council 
with evidence that they have in fact taken the 
required degree and have been admitted to the 
graduate school of their choice. 

Where tenable: The graduate school of any Canadian 
university (except scholarships for degrees in 
Architecture, which may be tenable abroad.) 

Apply: The Canada Council, 140 Wellington Street, 
Ottawa, Ontario, by November 15, 1959 (for 1960-
61 awards). 

4. THE CANADA C(XINCIL - CATEGORY 2 - PRE-DOCTOR'S 
DEGREE FELLOWSHIPS (2) 

Field of sty: As above. 



Value: Average $2,000 (plus allowance for neces-
sary travel by the fellow). 

Number: Not specified, 110 awarded for 1959-60. 
Duration: 1 year, or a shorter period, renewable 
upon re-entering competition. 

Conditions: Available for study and research lead-
ing to a 	degree. 

Where tenable: Canada or abroad. 
Apply: The Canada Council, 140 wellington Street, 

Ottawa, Ontario, by January 10, 1960 (for 1960-61 
awards). 

5. THE CANADA COUNCIL - CATEGORY 3a - SENIOR 
RESEARCH FELLOWSHIPS (2) 

Field of study: Humanities and Social Sciences, as 
defined above. 

Value: Average $4,500 for a married fellow, plus 
travel costs for the fellow, plus two-thirds 
travel costs for the fellow's wife, and an 
average of $4,000 plus travel costs for an un-
married fellow. Employers will be expected to 
make appropriate salary allowances to successful 
candidates. 

Number: Not specified, 24 awarded for 1959-60. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Available usually for post-doctoral 

work. 
Where tenable: Canada or abroad. 
Apply: By letter (6 copies) to The Canada Council, 

140 wellington Street, Ottawa, Ontario by Novem-
ber 15, 1959 (for 1960-61 awards). 

6. THE CANADA COUNCIL - CATEGORY 3b - SENIOR ARTS 
FELLOWSHIPS (2) 

Field of study: Arts, as defined above. 
Value: Same as for Category 3a awards. 
Number: Not specified, 27 awarded for 1959-60. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Available to artists, musicians, 

writers and other workers in and teachers of the 
arts who have achieved a wide and well-established 
reputation. 

Where tenable: Canada or abroad. 
Apply: The Canada Council, 140 wellington Street, 

Ottawa, Ontario, by November 15. 

7. THE CANADA COUNCIL - CATEGORY 4 - ARTS 
SCHOlARSHIPS (2) 

Field of study: Arts, as defined above. 
Value: Average value of $2,000 (plus allowance for 

necessary travel by the scholar). 
Number: Not specified, 47 awarded in 1959-60. 
Duration: 1 year or less, renewable by re-entering 

the next year's competition. 
Conditions: Available to younger artists, musi-

cians, writers, and other workers in the arts who 
have shown exceptional promise. 

Where tenable: Canada or abroad. 
Apply: The Canada Council, 140 Wellington Street, 

Ottawa, Ontario by March 1, 1960, but applica-
tions will be accepted from October 15, 1959, on 
(for 1960-61 awards). 
Note: The subsidiary competition which was held 

last year, with closing date June 15, has been 

discontinued. 

8. THE CANADA COUNCIL - CATEGORY 5 - S1101RtIPS 
FOR SECONDARY SCHOOL TEACHERS AND LIBRARIANS () 

Field of study: For the above-mentioned persons to 
improve their qualifications in the Arts, Humani-
ties and Social Sciences (which for this purpose 
will be taken to include Mathematics). 

Value: Average value of $2,000 (plus an allowance 
for necessary travel for the scholar). 

Number: Not specified, 31 awarded for 1959-60. 
Duration: 1 year or less. 
Conditions: Employers will be expected to make an 
appropriate salary allowance to successful candi-
dates. 

Where tenable: Canada or abroad. 
Apply: The Canada Council, 140 wellington Street, 

Ottawa, Ontario by January 31. 1960 (for 1960-61 
awards). 

9. THE CANADA COUNCIL - CATEGORY 6 - SCHOLARSHIPS 
FOR ART TEACHERS AND PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBERS 
OF ART GALLERIES AND MUSEUMS (2) 

Field of study: For the above-mentioned persons to 
study or to do other work to improve their quali-
fications in the Arts, Humanities and Social 
Sciences. 

Value: Average value of $2,000 (plus an allowance 
for necessary travel by the scholar). 

Number: Not specified, 9 awarded for 1959-60. 
Duration: 1 year or less. 
Conditions: Employers will be expected to make an 

appropriate salary allowance to successful candi-
dates. 

Where tenable: Canada or abroad. 
Apply: The Canada Council, 140 wellington Street, 

Ottawa, Ontario, by November 15, 1959 (for 1960-
61 awards). 

10. THE CANADA COUNCIL - CATEGORY 7 - GRANTS IN AID 
OF RESEARCH AND OTHER PRODUCTIVE SCHOLARSHIP (2) 

Field of study: Arts, Humanities and Social Sci-
ences as defined above. 

Value: $300 to $1,200. The sum granted may include 
costs both of maintenance and of necessary travel 
or other expenses, but in no instance will more 
than $700 be allowed for maintenance and $500 for 
expenses. 

Number: Not specified, 130 awarded for 1959-60. 
Duration: Not specified; primarily intended for 

short-term assistance, renewable on re-application 
in the following year's competition. 

Conditions: The awards are primarily intended for 
post-doctoral scholars. 

Where tenable: Canada or abroad. 
Apply: By letter (6 copies) to The Canada Council, 

140 Wellington Street, Ottawa, Ontario, by January 
20, 1960 (for 1960-61 awards). Late applications 
may be considered by the Council if it is shown 
that the candidate did not know of an opportunity 
before the closing date of the competition, or was 
prevented, by any other reason beyond his control, 
from making an application. These must be re-
ceived by April 1, 1960. 



-9- 

I. THE CANADA COUNCIL - CATEGORY B - NON-RESIDENT 
FELLOWSHIPS (4) 

tld of study: Arts, Humanities and Social 
Sciences as defined above. 

Value: (a) Average value of $5,000 (plus travel 
allowance, plus two-thirds travel allowance for 
wife) for senior fellows who have achieved great 
distinction, and (b) average value of $2,000 
(plus travel allowance) for younger artists or 
scholars who have shown exceptional promise. 

Number: Not specified, 81 awarded for 1959-60. 
Duration: 1 year, renewable by re-entering the 

next year's competition. 
Conditions: Category 8(a) is open to distinguished 

scholars who are non-residents of Canada and who 
have achieved great distinction. Category 8(b) 
is open to younger scholars or artists who have 
shown exceptional promise. Three of the group 
(b) awards are earmarked for the new dominions - 
Ghana, Malaya and the West Indies. Applicants 
under group (b) should not accept teaching 
duties. A non-resident is defined as one who is 
not a Canadian national and has his ordinary 
place of residence abroad. 

Where tenable: Canada. 
Apply: Applications for senior non-resident 

fellowships may be made to The Canada Council, 
140 Wellington Street, Ottawa, Ontario, by Cana-
dian universities or other Canadian organizations 
on behalf of the persons concerned, or directly 
to the Council by the applicant. 

Applications for junior non-resident 
IIowships should be made to the Canadian mis- 

in the applicant's country. In a country 
.iere there is no Canadian mission, application 

y be made directly to The Canada Council. 
Completed applications must reach the 

Council office by February 15, 1960 (for 1960-61 
awards). 

12. THE CANADA COUNCIL - CATEGORY 9 - FELLOWSHIPS 
FOR JOURNALISTS, BRORDCASTERS, AND FIU4-
MAKERS (2) 

Field of study: Journalism, Television, Radio 
Broadcasting, Film-making and related subjects. 

Value: Average value of $3,000 for 1 year. 
Number: Not specified, 8 awarded for 1959-60. 
Duration: 1 year or less. 
Conditions: Open to experienced creative and in-

terpretative workers in the above fields. 
Where tenable: Canada or abroad. 
Apply: The Canada Council, 140 Wellington Street, 

Ottawa, Ontario, by February 15, 1960 (for 1960-
61 awards). 

13, THE CANADA COUNCIL - CATEGORY 10 - 
AWRDS (2) 

Field of study: Arts, Humanities, and Social 
Sciences, as defined above. 

Value: Not specified. 
Ntirnber: Not specified, limited. 
:iuration: Short or full term awards may be made. 

nditions: Open to scholars and workers of spe-
cial promise or distinction in the above fields, 
whose applic.itions and plans do not fall 

precisely into any of the above 9 categories. 
These awards are made only under special circum-
stances. 

Where tenable: Canada or abroad. 
Apply: By letter (6 copies) to The Canada Council, 

140 Wellington Street, Ottawa, Ontario. 

14. THE CANADIAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND 
(B.C. DIVISION) - DONALD BUCKIAND MEMORIAL 
BURSARY 

Field of study: Any degree course. 
Value: $1,000. 
Number: 1. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Available to any blind student who is 

a resident of British Columbia, either for uni-
versity entrance or graduate study. 

Where tenable: Any approved privately controlled 
college or university in the United States, or 
any Canadian college or university belonging to 
the National Conference of Canadian Universities. 

pply: Dean Walter H. Gage, Chairman Joint Faculty 
Committee on Prizes, Scholarships and Bursaries, 
University of British Columbia, Vancouver 8, B.C. 

Awarding agency:  The B.C. Division, The Canadian 
National Institute for the Blind, 1101 West 
Broadway, Vancouver 9, B.C. 

is, CANADIAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND 
READER ASS ISTANCE A%RDS 

Field of study: Not specified. 
Value: $300 per year. 
Number: Variable. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Awards for deserving blind students to 

assist him/her in post-graduate work at universi-
ty; intended as payment for sighted readers to 
assist in text-book reading where Braille edi-
tions or recordings are not available. 

Where tenable: Any accredited Canadian university 
or affiliated college. 

Apply: Superintendent of Local Canadian National 
Institute for the Blind. 

Awarding agency: (National Office) The Canadian 
National Institute for the Blind, 929 Bayview 
Avenue, Toronto 17, Ontario. 

16, MaDONNA HOUSE INSTITUTE SCHOLARSHIPS 

- 

Field of study: Nursing Studies, Public Health, 
Psychiatry, Nurse Instructor: Philosophy, 
Theology. 

Value: Full tuition fees. 
Number: Variable. 
Duration: 2 years post-graduate. 
Conditions: Available exclusively to fully pro-

fessed members of the Institute and organization. 
All applicants must have proper scholastic 
standing for given scholarships. 

Where tenable: In any approved college or univer-
sity in Canada or U.S.A. 

Apply: Director General, Madonna House, Combermere, 
Ontario. 

Awarding agency: Madonna House Institute. 



- 10 - 

17. MANITOBA GOVERNMENT POSTGRADUATE 
BURSARIES (2) 

Field of study: Postgraduate bursaries available 
for educational training after graduation from 
the University of Manitoba. 

Value: Some bursaries are outright gifts to a 
maximum of $500. Other bursaries are granted as 
loans, repayable by service to the Government of 
Manitoba after completion of course. 

Number: Variable. 
Duration: Variable. 
Conditions: Available to graduates of the Univer -

sity of Manitoba for educational training after 
graduation. If granted as a loan the recipient 
must agree to become an employee of the Manitoba 
Government, on completion of the course of study. 
Part of the indebtedness shall be cancelled and 
written off at the end of each full year of such 
employment. 

Where tenable: At institutions approved by the 
Manitoba Department of Education. 

Apply: The Registrar, Department of Education, 
Legislative Building, Winnipeg, Manitoba. 

Awarding agency: The Manitoba Department of 
Education. 

18. N&TIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH W*,1EN OF 
CANADA - IRENE SAMJEL SCHOL.ARSHIPS (2) 

Field of study: Any undergraduate course leading 
to a degree or post-graduate course in field 
where applicant has demonstrated outstanding 
ability. 

Value: Up to $1,000 per year per student if 
not living at home or tuition free if livin,, 
at boise. 

Number: Variable. 
Duration: 1 year with the possibility of re-

application in following years. 
Conditions: Available to young Jewish women any-

where in Canada who have demonstrated leadership 
ability in their community (youth group activi-
ties, organizational-community work). 

Where tenable: At any recognized Canadian institu-
tion of higher education. 

Apply: National Council of Jewish Women of Canada, 
152 Beverley Street, Toronto 25, Ontario. 

Awarding agency: National Council of Jewish Women 
of Canada. 

19. SOROPTIMIST FEDERATION OF THE AMERICAS 
(WESTERN CANADA FELLOWSHIP) (2) 

Field of study: Any post-graduate course. 
Value: Up to $1,500 per bi-ennium. 
Number: 1. 
Conditions: Available to a female university 

graduate whose home is in Western Canada. Appli-
cation to be made before March 1st. 

Where tenable: Any university. 
Apply: Registrar of the candidate's local univer-

si ty. 
Awarding agency: Soroptimist Federation of the 

Americas, Western Canada Region. do Miss Ruth 
C. Cromnarty, 523 Alexander Crescent, Calgary, 
Alberta, 

B. UNITED STATES 

20. ALTRUSA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
GRANTS-IN-AID (4) 

Field of study: Unrestricted. 
Value: $250 to $750 per person, 
Number: Varies with appropriation and indvidaal 

grants. In 1958-59 Altrusa made 50 awards. 
Duration: $750 maximum per person may be given in 

1 or more grants during 1 or more years of study. 
Conditions: Open to women from Latin American and 

Far Eastern Asia studying at graduate level only 
in universities in countries, not their own, 
where there are Altrusa Clubs. 

Where tenable: Any university in a country where 
there is anAltrusa Club (not the recipient's own 
country) where graduate degrees are awarded. 

Apply: Mrs. Katherine P. Allen, The Ohio State 
University, 1775 South College Road, Columbus 10, 
Ohio, U.S.A. 

Grants are for emergency, supplementary as-
sistance only. Applications can be received any 
time and will be processed upon the basis of 
funds available at the time of receipt. 

Awarding agency: Altrusa International, Inc.. 
332 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago 4, Illinois, 
U.S.A. 



- 11 - 

SECTION II 

AWsRDS IN THE RUW.NITIES 

(Additional to Section I) 

A. CANALIk 

21. ANGLICAN YOUNG PEOPLE'S ASSOCIATION 
(DC1IINION COUNCIL) - THE REVEREND 
CANON R.A. HILTZ MEMORIAL BURSARIES 

Field of study: Theology. 
Value: $300 each year. 
Number: Not specified. 
Duration: Not specified. 
Conditions: Offered annually by the Dominion 

Council of the Anglican Young People's Associa-
tion to present or former members of the A.Y.P.A. 
who are registered in a full course of theology 
(not pre-theology) and in need of financial 
assistance. 

Where tenable: Not specified. 
Apply: Applications must be submitted to The 

Advisory Committee Chairman, Council of the 
A.Y.P.A., 600 Jarvis Street, Toronto 5, Ontario, 
not later than December 31st. 



- 12 - 

SETI0t.l iii 

AWARDS IN THE SOCIAL SCIENCES AND 	I 1! 	1 S 

(Additional to Sectior. 

A. CANADA  

22. ALBERTA GOVERNMENT (DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION) 
THE QUEEN ELIZABETH EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIP 
FUND GRANTS FOR EDUCATION STUDENTS 

Field of study: Education, University graduates 
who are enrolled in a one-year program leading to 
certification for teaching Junior and Senior High 
School. 

Value: $400, together with payment of tuition fees. 
Number: Not specified. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Assistance, in the case of graduate 

students, is not limited to bone fide residents 
of the Province of Alberta. 

Where tenable: University of Alberta. 
Apply: The Registrar, University of Alberta, 

Edmonton, Alberta. 
Awarding agency: Students Assistance  Board, 

Department of Education, Edmonton, Alberta. 

23, ALBERTA GOVERNMENT, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, 
EDMONTON, ALBERTA 

Conditions: Scholarships in the amounts of $3,600, 
$2,600 and $2,200, and bursaries equivalent to 
the payment of fees are available. Details may 
be obtained from the University of Alberta. 

Grants and loans are available to graduate 
students in the same manner as to undergraduates 
except that higher academic attainment is re-
quired. Information may be obtained from the 
University of Alberta. 

Apply: The Registrar, University of Alberta, 
Edmonton, Alberta. 

24. ALBERTA TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION EDUCATION 
SCHOLARSHIPS (4) 

Clarence Sansom Memorial Gold Medal in 
Education, including 
Clarence Sansom Scholarship in Education, 
John Walker Barnett Scholarship in Education, 
Milton Ezra LaZerte Scholarship in Education 

Field of study: Education. 
Value: The scholarships are $500 each and fellow-

ship is $2,400. 
Number: 3 scholarships, 1 fellowship. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Condition: The scholarships and fellowship are 

offered only to people with high academic 
standing who are continuing their studies in 
education at the post-graduate level. 

Where tenable: The scholarships are tenable at any 
university recognized by the University of 
Alberta. The fellowship is tenable only at the 
University of Alberta. 

Apply: Applications should be made to the General 
Secretary, Alberta Teachers' Association, Barnett 

House, 9929 - 103 Street, Edmonton, Alberta. 
Awarding agency: The Alberta Teachers' Association. 

25. ANGLICAN CHURCH WOMEN'S AUXILIARY AWARD 

Field of study: Social Work. 
Value: $1,000. 
Number: Variable; 1 granted in past year. 
Duration: 1 year only. 
Conditions: Candidates must be a female member of 

the Anglican Church. 
Where tenable: Any accredited school of social work. 
Apply: Candidates Secretary W. A., 600 Jarvis 

Street, Toronto 5, Ontario. 
Awarding agency: Women's Auxiliary, Anglican Church. 

26. BRITISH COLUMBIA ELECTRIC COMPANY LIMITED 
GRADUATE SERVICE AWARD IN HOME ECONOMICS 

Field of study: Home Economics. 
Value: $1,200. 
Number: 1. 
Duration; 12 months. 
Conditions: Open to graduate student in home econo- 

mics, to gain experience at B.C.E. Home Economics 
Service Centre, with an allowance of $100 per monti. 
for 12 months. 

Where tenable: B.C.E. Noise Economics Service Centre, 
Vancouver, B.C. 

Apply: British Columbia Electric Company Limited, 
970 Burrard Street, Vancouver 1, B.C. 

Awarding agency: The Company. 

27. CANADIAN ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKSRS 
(MANITOBA BRANCH) BURSARY (4) 

Field of study: Social Work. 
Value: $250. 
Number: 1, awarded annually. 
Duration: Each year of a two-year cour'e. 
Conditions: Available to students entering first or 

second year Social Work (graduate study) at the 
School of Social Work, University of Manitoba. No 
restrictions re age, sex, nationality, residence, 
etc. 

Where tenable: School of Social Work, University of 
Manitoba. 

Apply: Canadian Association of Social Workers 
(Manitoba Branch) do School of Social Work, Uni-
versity of Manitoba, Fort Gerry, Winnipeg 9, 
Manitoba. 

Awarding agency: The Association. 

28. CANADIAN DIETETIC ASSOCIATION AWARD (2) 

Field of study: Dietetics. 
Value: $175. 



- 13 - 

Number: 1. 
Duration: 1 year. 
~onditions- Open to a graduating student from a 

nadian university proceeding to dietetic 
internship who shows promise during under-
graduate years of contributing to the further-
ance of the dietetic profession. 

Where tenable: Dietetic interneship course in an 
approved Canadian institution. 

Apply: The Canadian Dietetic Association, 415 
Bloor St. West, Toronto 4, Ontario (by March 31st 
of each year). 

Awarding agency: The Canadian Dietetic Association. 

29. CARSWELL - SWEET & MAXWELL LAW SCHOLARSHIP (1) 

Field of study: Anglo-Canadian Law. 
Value: $2,000 plus co8t of return travel between 
Canada and England. 

Numbe: 1 per annum. 
Duration: Value fixed independently of time spent 

in England. 
Conditions: Open to all final year and graduate 

law students in Canada who are either Canadian 
citizens or Canadian residents who have iniiii-
grated to this country, and who plan to return to 
Canada upon completion of their studies in 
England. 

Where tenable: Principally at the University of 
Cambridge but, at the discretion of the Selection 
Committee, may be held at some other university 
in England, 

Apply: Deans of Law Schools in Canada, or the 
,cholarghjp Secretary, do The Carswell Company 
imited, 145 Adelaide Street W., Toronto, 
ta rio. 

AwrdinR agency: Sweet and Maxwell, Limited, 
andon England: The Carswell Company, Limited, 

Toronto, Canada. Selection is made by a commit-
tee composed of Deans of Canadian Law Schools. 

30. CENTRAL MORTGAGE AND HOUSING CORPORATION 
FELLOWSHIPS AND BURSARIES IN PLANNING AND 
HOUS INC; 

Field of sty: Community and Regional Planning, 
Housing and related fields of Urban Analysis and 
Administration. 

Value: (a) Bursaries, $800; (b) Fellowships, 
$1,500; (c) Senior Fellowships, variable, depend-
ent on qualifications, etc. 

Number: (a) limited, at present 3; (b) up to 15; 
(c) 1 or 2. 

Duration: Generally. 1 year; renewable. 
Conditions: (a) Bursaries: To assist students to 

undertake post-graduate study in the fields of 
housing and urban development other than by 
registering for professional courses in planning. 
Each candidate most show evidence of being admis-
sible as a graduate student in the Canadian Uni-
versity where the work is to be done; must pre-
sent a description of the work to be undertaken 
and a statement of the University arrangements 
proposed, as well as evidence of academic attain-
nents and related experience - to be in the 
bands of the Chairman, Development Croup, Central 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation, Ottawa, at 
any time. Forms obtainable from the Corpora-
tion. 

(b) Fellowships: Awarded only for full-time 
professional training in community planning in 
Canada; available only to Canadian citizens or 
landed immigrants. Completed forms and documents 
must be in the hands of the Registrar of one of 
the four Universities not later than June 1st. 

(c) Senior Fellowships: Available to one or 
two persons of outstanding qualification to enable 
original work of high calibre to be done in the 
fields of housing design and management or urban 
analysis and development; candidate to possess 
professional qualifications together with expe-
rience in responsible teaching research or execu-
tive posts; itist be prepared to undertake at least 
eight months of intensive work, inside or outside 
Canada, provided it will contribute to the knowl-
edge and practice of housing and planning in this 
country. Full statements of qualifications and 
intentions are required, and an interview is de-
sirable with a member of the Development Group, 
C.M.H.C., Ottawa, at any time. 

Where tenable: University of Toronto; University of 
British Columbia; McGill University and the Uni-
versity of Manitoba. 

Apply: The Registrar of the above Universities, not 
later than June 1st. 

Awardirg agency: Central Mortgage and Housing Cor-
poration, Head Office, Ottawa, Ontario. 

31. GERTRUDE CHILDS, O.B.E., MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP 
SCHOLARSHIP (4) 

Field of study: Social Work. 
Value: $400. 
Number: I awarded annually, subject to the finding 

of a suitable candidate. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: The scholarship is awarded for the 

training of social work students to increase 
service to families in rural areas of Manitoba. 
If no candidate entering second year is considered 
suitable, the award may be made on the same basis 
to a suitable candidate entering first year. If 
no suitable candidate is found at either level, 
the award shell not be made. 

Where tenable: School of Social Work, University of 
Manitoba. 

Apply: Committee of Selection, School of Social 
Work, University of Manitoba, Winnipeg, Manitoba. 

Awarding agency: The Winnipeg Foundation and The 
University of Manitoba for the Gertrude Childs, 
O.B.E., Estate. 

32. CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY OF THE COUNTY 
OF SAINT JOHN, N.B. (4) 

Field of study: Social Science. 
Value: $200 a month during academic year plus books 

and tuition. Summer employment at the same rate. 
Number: First award - future uncertain. 
Duration: 2 years. 
Conditions: No restrictions on age, sex or nation-

ality but the recipient will probably be a resi-
dent of Saint John, New Brunswick. 

Where tenable: Maritime School of Social Work. 
Apply: Mrs. J.G. Bishop, Executive Secretary, 

Children's Aid Society of the County of Saint 
John, Saint John, N.B., before January. 

Awarding agency: The Society. (See also No. 40.) 



- 14 - 

33. LA COMMISSION DES ECOLES CATHOLIQUES 
DE MONTREAL - MONTREAL CATHOLIC SCHOOL 
COMMISSION - AWARDS (4) 

Field of study: Any course leading to a university 
degree of general culture or specialization in 
one or other of the subjects of the official pro-
gramme of the Department of Education of the 
Province of Quebec. 

Value: Leave of absence with pay, plus tuition 
fees in certain cases. 

Number: May vary according to the demand for 
teacher8 and the need for specialists. 

Duration: Up to 2 years. 
Conditions: Teachers in the employ of the Commis-

sion, recommended by the Department of Studies. 
For a long leave of absence, men are favoured 
over women, because the Commission will expect 
that the teacher will remain in its employ for a 
specified period of time. 

Where tenable: Any approved university. 
Apply: The Director of the Teaching Personnel, The 

Montreal Catholic School Commission, 3737 
Sherbrooke Street East, Montreal 36, Quebec. 

Awarding agency: The Commission. 

34. CROWN ZELLERBACH CANADA LIMITED SCHOlARSHIP (2) 

Field of study: Economics and Political Science, 
or a combination of these fields. 

Value: $500. 
Number: I. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Awarded annually to a graduate student 
who is beginning or continuing studies at UBC 
towards the Master's degree. Selection is made 
by the University. 

Where tenable: University of British Columbia. 
Apply: Dean Walter Gage, Dept. of Political 

Science, University of British Columbia, 
Vancouver, B.C. 

Awarding agency: Crown Zellerbach Canada Limited, 
640 West Hastings Street, Vancouver 2, B.C. 

35. EDMONTON PUBLIC SCHOOL BQARD BURSARY (2) 

Field of study: Business Education. 
Value: $600. 
Number: Variable. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Available to applicants who have ob-

tained the university degree of B.A., B.Sc., or 
B.Comm., and who have certified skill in type-
writing and shorthand and undertake teacher 
training in business education in the Faculty of 
Education of the University of Alberta. 

Where tenable: Faculty of Education, University 
of Alberta. 

Apply: Superintendent of Schools, Edmonton Public 
School Board, 10733 - 101 Street, Edmonton, Alta. 

Awarding agency: Edmonton Public School Board. 

36. INIXJSTRIAL ACCEFFANCE CORPORATION LIMITED 
SCHOLARSHIPS 

Field of study: Commerce. 
Value: $500. 

Number: 2. 
Duration: 1 year, renewable for second year. One 
new graduate student ordinarily chosen each yeir, 
the other carrying on with the second year. 

Conditions: Recipients chosen entirely by the UnL-
versity. 

Where tenable: Laval University. 
Apply: Registrar, Laval University, Quebec, P.Q. 
Awarding agency: Level University. 

37. THE INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC AI11INISTRATION OF 
CANADA AWARDS (4) 

Field of study: Research saudies in the field of 
Government in Canada. 

Value: Not specified. 
Number; Not specified, (The first resultant re-

search publication, which appeared in July, 1958 
was the booklet ADVANCED ADMINISTRATIVE TRAINING 
IN THE PUBLIC SERVICE, by Keith B. Callard, Asso-
ciate Professor of Political Science, McGill Uni-
versity. A current project, expected to reach 
completion in 1960, is being conducted by 
Professor Saul Frankel of McGill University. 
Topics for further studies of shorter duration 
are presently under consideration.) 

Duration: Not specified. 
Conditions: The Institute makes certain occasional 

awards for the above purpose, with the completed 
study being published by the Institute. Member-
ship in the Institute is composed of officials of 
the federal, provincial and municipal governments 
of Canada and members of the faculties of Canadi;rn 
universities and colleges. The objective of the  
Institute is to foster interest in the prohhns 
and processes of public administration amon. 
government officials, university and college 
teachers and the public at large. Further detijis 
regarding the awards may be obtained from the ad-
dress below. 

Where tenable: Not specified. 
Apply: The Executive Secretary, The Institute of 

Public Administration of Canada, 33 Isabella 
Street, Toronto 5, Ontario. 

Awarding agency: The Institute. 

38. JOHN LABATI LIMITED FELLOWSHIPS (4) 

Field of study: Graduate work in Business Adminis-
tration. 

Value: Total $1,000 ($500  in first graduate year 
and $500 in second). 

Number: 2. 
Duration: 2 years, 
Conditions: Available to university graduates 

entering the first year of the two year graduate 
school leading to the M.B.A. degree. Applicants 
are judged on the basis of academic background, 
all-round proficiency and financial need. To 
hold the award in the second year, the graduate 
must complete successfully the first year of the 
programme. Open to students from abroad. 

Where tenable: University of Western Ontario. 
Apply: The Dean, School of Business Administra-

tion, University of Western Ontario, London, 
Ontario. 

Awarding agency: John Labatt Limited, 150 Sinicoe 
Street, London, Ontario. 



- 15 - 

9. MANITOBA TEACHERS' SOCIETY SCHOLARSHIPS (2) 

rield of study: Education. 
Ylue: $500. 
Number: 2 annually. 
iuration: 1 year. 
Conditions: The Society will offer annually 2 

scholarships of $500 each at the university 
graduate level to prospective candidates for 
the Faculty of Education. The awards will be 
made to young men or women who are the holders 
of a university degree obtained with high aca- 
demic standing; who have pleasing personalities; 
who have exemplified leadership in university 
activities, community, children's or young 
people's projects; who are interested in working 
with children and young people and who are recom-
mended for the awards by a Dean at the University 
of Manitoba or its affiliates. 

Where tenable: The University of Manitoba. 
Apply: Application for 	may be obtained from: 

Dean of Arts and Science. University of Manitoba, 
Winnipeg, Manitoba; 
Dean of Education, University of Manitoba; 
Dean of Arts and Science, Brandon College, 
Brandon, Manitoba; 
Dean of Education, Brandon College; 
Dean of Arts and Science, United College, 
Winnipeg, Manitoba; 
Dean of Arts, St. Paul's College, 
Winnipeg, Manitoba; 
Dean of Arts and Science, St. John'5 College, 
Winnipeg, Manitoba; 
or the Manitoba Teachers' Society. 

.utrding agency: The Manitoba Teachers' Society, 
956 Portage Avenue at Lipton Street, Winnipeg 10, 
Manitoba. 

40. MARITIME SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK AIkRD FOR 
GRADUATE STUDY (4) 

Field of 8tUdy: Social Work. 
Value: $200 per month during academic year, plus 

books and tuition. Summer employment at same 
rate. 

Number: 1. 
Duration: 2 years towards Master of Social Work 

degree for first award. Future awards uncertain. 
Conditions: No restrictions regarding age, sex or 

nationality. Holder will probably be a resident 
of Saint John, N.B. 

Where tenable: Maritime School of Social Work, 
Halifax, N.S. for the present. 

Apply: Maritime School of Social Work, Halifax, 
not later than January, 1961. 

Awarding agency: Children's Aid Society of the 
County of Saint John, N.B. (See also No. 32.) 

41. NOVA SCOTIA TEACHERS' UNION SCHOLARSHIP 
IN EDUCATION (1) 

Field of study: For improvement of professional 
qualifications in Education, 

Value: $750. 
Number: 5. 
Dpration: 1 year. 
Conditionj: An applicant must: (a) be a Canadian 

citizen; (b) be an active teacher in the Public 

Schools of Nova Scotia; (c) have had at least 
five years of service in the Public Schools of 
Nova Scotia; (d) be a member in good standing of 
his professional organization; (e) intend taking 
a year of residence at a recognized university in 
studies leading to a higher professional license 
or certificate or post-graduate degree; (f) be 
prepared to return and serve at least three years 
in the field of education in Nova Scotia. 

Where tenable: Any recognized university. 
Apply: Scholarship Committee, Nova Scotia Teachers' 

Union, 183 South Park Street, Halifax, Nova Scotia. 
Awarding agency: Nova Scotia Teachers' Union. 

42. POLYMER CORPORATION LIMITED TEACHER TRAINING 
SCHOLARSHIP (1) 

Field of study: Teaching. 
Value: $750. 
Duration: 1 academic year. 
Condition: Applicants must be Canadian citizens 

resident in Ontario, holding at least a Bachelor's 
degree in Arts or Science considered satisfactory 
within Canadian standards and must be prepared to 
enter Ontario College of Education in the year of 
graduation. Polymer employees with 1 year of 
service who have graduated from a recognized uni-
versity within the past 5 years with a degree in 
arts or science may apply. Applicants must Indi-
cate their intention to teach mathematics and/or 
science in a secondary school. 

Where tenable: Ontario College of Education, 
Toronto, Ontario. 

Apply: Secretary, Scholarship Committee, Polymer 
Corporation Limited, Sarnia, Ontario. 

43. PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE CONPANY OF AI4ERICA 
SCHOLARSHIPS FOR ACTUARIAL STUDENTS (4) 

Field of study: Any degree course preparatory to a 
business career in actuarial work. 

Value: $500 per annum. 
Number: Indefinite. 2 awards in Canada last year. 
Duration: 1 year, subject to renewal. 
Conditions: Awarded after temporary employment by 

Company as summer actuarial student, usually to 
persons who have completed 1 year or more of uni-
versity work, and still have at least 1 year 
before earning a 	 degree. Occasionally, 
however, an award is made to a person who has not 
yet entered university, or to one who has gradu-
ated but intends to pursue graduate study. Open 
to students from abroad if they are available 
after graduation for employment in Canada and the 
United States. 

Where tenable: Any institution of higher education. 
Apply: Actuarial Director, Prudential Insurance 

Company of America, Toronto I Ontario. 
Awarding agency: Prudential Insurance Company of 

America. 

44. NEWTON W. ROWELL FELLOWSHIPS (2) 

Field of study: Public International Law. 
Value: Dependent on needs and resources of appli-

cant. 
Number: Variable. 



- 16 - 

Duration: 1 year. 
ditions: Applicants must be men or women who 
re graduates or in their graduation year of 
anadian universities or law schools and Canadian 
itizens, or British subjects resident in Canada 
ith a present intention to follow a career in 
hich a knowledge of public international law may 
i'e put to benefit of the people of Canada. 

Dare tenable: Any approved university or law 
school. 

A: President, Canadian Institute of Inter-
riona1 Affairs, 230 Bloor Street West, Toronto 

1, Ontario, prior to February 28th. 

IRE SASKATOON REAL ESTATE BOARD SCHOLARSHIPS 

rield of study: Law and Commerce. 
'.ilue: $600 each. 
imber: 2 - 1 in each of the above fields; possi-
bly more. 

Lration: Not specified. 
Djnditions: Not specified. 
Where tenable: University of Saskatchewan. 
Apply: Registrar, University of Saskatchewan, 

Saskatoon, Sask. 
Awardiuygnc: The Saskatoon Real Estate Board. 

4€. IDE DORA WILENSKY MEMORIAL FELLOWSHIP 
IN SOCIAL WORK 

'te1d of study: Advanced study for persons of 
proven professional competence to increase the 
number of persons available for supervisory, 
consultant and other senior responsibilities in 
the field of social work. 

\lue: Not specified - a substantial grant to en-
courage suitable persons to undertake post-
raduate study, to be awarded annually or at 
longer intervals in the light of income avail-
able from the Fund. 

Number: Not specified. 
Duration: Not specified - dependent upon Fund 

available. 

Conditions: Persons to whom grants will be madc 
will be holders of a Master of Social Work 
degree, or will provide evidence of successtnl 
completion of two years' professional train.o. 1 
social work; with competence demonstrated by 
three or more years of successful practice; upon 
the undertaking to practice in Canada for a stated 
period of time. An Advisory Committee will recom-
mend to trustees of the Fund, candidates from 
among applicants, on the basis of the above 
criteria. 

Where tenable: Any graduate school of Social Work. 
Apply: Mrs. William Palca, Secretary-The Dora 

Wilensky Memorial Fund, 150 Beverley Street, 
Toronto. 

Awarding agency: The Board of Trustees, The Dora 
Wilensky Memorial Fellowship Fund. 

47. Y.M. - Y.M.H.A. OF MONThEAL SOCIAL 
WORK SCHOLARSHIPS (4) 

Field of study: Social Work. 
Value: $1,000 per year of study. 
Number: Variable. 
Duration: 2 years. 
Conditions: Available to holders of Bachelor's 

degrees in Arts or Science, eligible for admis-
sion to an approved School of Social Work in 
Canada or the United States. Recipients of these 
scholarships commit themselves to one year of em-
ployment on graduation from the School of Social 
Work for each year of sponsored study. Suitable 
Jewish background to take responsibility as a 
group worker in a Jewish organization. App1ici.-
tion from suitable students outside Canada, who 
meet the employment requirements of the AssocI.t-
tion as to Jewish background and education, Wi! 
be considered. 

Apply: Mr. Harvey Golden, Young Men's, Young 
Women's Hebrew Association, 5500 Westbury Avenue, 
Montreal. 

Awarding agency: The Young Men's, Young Women's 
Hebrew Association, 5500 Weatbury Avenue, 
Montreal, P.Q. 



- 17 - 

SECTI4 IV 

AWARDS IN THE NATURAL AND APPLIED SCIENCES 

(additional to Section I) 

A. CANADA 

48. CANADIAN INDUSTRIES LIMITED FELL(MSHIP FOR 
PH.D. DEGREE 

Note: This is in addition to the CIL awards 
listed as entry 737 in the 1959 Awards for 
Graduate Study and Research. 

Field of study: Doctorate level in Chemistry. 
Yalue: $2,000 to the candidate; an additional 

maintenance grant of $400 to the university. 
Number: 1. 
Duration: 1 year, renewable for 1 year. 
Conditions: Each successful candidate is re-

quested to submit to the company a report on the 
year's work or a copy of his thesis when the 
research is completed. 

Where tenable: University of New Brunswick. 
Apply: Registrar, University of New Brunswick, 

Fredericton, N.B. 
Awarding agency: The University. 

49. CANAD LAN KCI)AX PELLCMSRIPS (1) 

Field of study: Post-graduate students in Physics, 
Chemistry or Chemical Engineering. 

.ilue: Full academic and laboratory fees, plus 
$2,000 to student if unmarried or married with no 
dependent children, or $2,500 to married student 
eith one or more dependent children. A further 
:ontribution of $1,000 to the university to 
assist in defraying the cost incurred by the 
university in providing facilities and materials 
for the research of the fellowship student. 

Number: 2 per year. 
Duration: For 1 year only. 
Conditions: Fellowship available to any promising 

and deserving male student of Canadian nation-
ality, entering his final year of study for 
Ph. D. degree in Physics, Chemistry or Chemical 
Engineering. Selection made by university on 
basis of demonstrated ability in his field of 
study, a high degree of technical promise and 
soundness of character. 

Where tenable: One fellowship is awarded on a 
permanent basis at the University of Toronto, and 
one fellowship is rotated between the remaining 
graduate schools of any Canadian university 
where a reasonably broad field for research 
opportunity exists in the specified fields of 
study. 

Apply: No application -- choice is made by Fellow- 
ship Coninittee at selected university. 

Awarding aAency:  Canadian Kodak Co. Limited, 
Toronto 15, Ont. 

50. CANADIAN WESTINGH(JSE C(ANY LIMITED FELLCJSHIP 

Field of study: Any student proceeding to a 
Doctor's Degree in Electrical Engineering at the 
University of Toronto. 

Value: $2,200 (payable in installments during the 
academic year -- the entire amount being paid to 
the college. Of this, $2,000 is available to the 
student and $200 is provided for administration 
purposes). 

Number: 1 or more (see below). 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: The choice of the student is left to 

the University. The applicant must undertake 
fundamental research in the Department of 
Electrical Engineering, preferably in one of the 
following fields: electrical machines, electrical 
instruments and automatic control systems. In 
any publication resulting from work done under 
this Fellowship, public acknowledgment to the 
Canadian Westinghouse Co. will or will not be 
made at the discretion of the Company. If in the 
opinion of the awarding body it is in the best 
interests of all parties concerned, the award may 
be broken down into two or more parts, and award-
ed to two or more people. These parts need not 
be of equal value. 

Where tenable: University of Toronto. 
Apply: Department of Electrical Engineering, 

University of Toronto, Toronto, Ont. 

51. ELECTRIC REDUCTICE'1 CC*IPANY OF CANADA LTD. 
FELL(MSHIP IN CHEMISTRY 

Field of study: Chemistry. 
Value: $2,800 a year to the individual with an 

additional $400 for the university. 
Number: 1. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: The fellowship is awarded annually 

unless, in the opinion of the School of Graduate 
Studies, no candidate of sufficiently high 
calibre has applied. There are no restrictions 
such as age, sex, nationality, place of residence, 
etc. 

Where tenable: University of Toronto. 
Apply: The School of Graduate Studies, University 

of Toronto, Toronto, Ont. 
Awarding agency: Electric Reduction Company of 

Canada, Ltd., 137 Wellington St. West, Toronto, 
Ont. 

52. FISHERIES ASSOCIATIOR OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
SCHOLARSHIPS (4) 

Field of study: Fisheries 
Value: $300 per annum. 
Number: 4 awards each year. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Available to graduate students 

interested in fisheries, regardless of their 
country of residence. 

Where tenable: The University of British 
Columbia. 



- 18 - 

AppIy The Registrar, the University of British 
Columbia, Vancouver 8, B.C. 

Awarding agency: The University. 

53. THE INTERNATIONAL NICKEL COMPANY OF CAMADA, 
LIMITED - THE QUEEN ELIZABETH II FELLOWSHIP 
(ROYAL TOUR, 1959) (1) 

Field of study: Chemistry or Physics of Metals, 
Geophysics, Geology, Metallurgy, Mineralogy and 
Mining. 

Value: $7,500 a year - $5,000 to the Fellow and 
$2,500 to the university. 

Number: 1. 
Duration: 2 years. 
Conditions: Open to post-doctoral candidates for 

the prosecution of original research in one of 
tbo earth sciences. Candidates must be Canadian 
cittzens, and their studies under the Fellowship 
must be pursued at a Canadian university. 

Where tenable: Any Canadian university. 
Apply: The candidate may apply directly, or the 

university of his choice may apply on his behalf, 
to The Secretary, The Canada Council, 140 
Wellington Street, Ottawa, by January 15, 1960. 

Awarding agency: The Canada Council. 

54. PAN-ABODE (1951) LTD. SCHOLARSHIP 

Field of study: architecture. 
Value: $500. 
Number: 1. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Offered annually to graduates of high 

academic standing, proceeding to a Master's 
degree in Architecture at the University of 
British Columbia. If in any year no student 
qualifies, the scholarship may, upon the discre-
tion of the Faculty, be awarded to a student 
entering the fourth year of the course leading 
to a degree of B.Arch., who received one of the 
highest aggregate standings in the previous 3 
years of the course and shows outstanding promise 
in his future professional career. 

Where tenable: University of British Columbia. 
Apply: Director, School of Architecture, Univer- 

sity of British Columbia, Vancouver 8, B.C. 
Awarding agency: The University. 

55. PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPCATION 
FELLOWSHIPS (4) 

Field of study: One fellowship in Geology; one 
felLowship in Petroleum Engineering. 

Value: $1,200 to be paid to the Fellow in 
equal monthly installments during the school 
year, plus an amount to completely over tuition 
fees. 

Number: 2 fellowships per year. 
Duration: 1 year only. 
Conditions: Each fellowship is without restric-

tions, leaving the Fellow free to pursue any 
subject or research he and his faculty advisors 
select within the defined fields. The fellow is 
not obligated to Pan American in any way, either 
during his tenure as a Fellow or at any time 
afterwards. Award is for graduate work only, no 
restriction on country of origin. 

Where tenable: University of Alberta. 
Apply: The Registrar, University of Alberta, 

Edmonton, Alta., prior to April 15th. 
Awarding agency: The University. 

56. RAYONIER CANADA LIMITED - FELLOWSHIP IN 
CHEMICAL ENGINEERING (4) 

Field of study: Chemical Engineering. 
Value: $1,500. 
Number: 1 awarded annually. 
Conditions: This fellowship will be awarded annu-

ally to a qualified graduate Chemical Engineer 
from any accredited university to undertake re-
search in Chemical Engineering during the follow-
ing academic year. 

Where tenable: University of Toronto. 
Apply to and Awarded by: The University of Toronto 

Scholarship Committee, Toronto, Ont. 

7. SOCIETY OF EXPLORATION GEOPHYSICISTS - 
THE THOMAS J. BEVAN and ED, M. HANDLE'I 
SCHOLARSHIP 

Field of study: Any course pertaining to any 
aspect of Geophysics. 

Value: $750. 
Number: 1. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Student must have completed at least 

two years of college work or equivalent and must 
pursue a course directed toward a career in 
Geophysics. 

Where tenable: Any accredited Canadian or U.S. 
university granting training and degree in 
Geophysics. 

Apply: Scholarship Committee, Society of Explora-
tion Geophysicists, Box 1536, Tulsa, 
Oklahoma. 



- 19 - 

SECTION V 

AWARI)S IN THE MEDICAL SCIENCES AND RELATED FIELDS 

(additional to Section I) 

A. CANADA 

58. THE BC1.DEN CCZIPANY LIMITED SCHOLARSHIP (2) 	 60. CANADIAN MENTAL HEALTH ASSIATICV RESEARCH 
GRANT OR FELL(JSHIP (4) 

Field of study: Veterinary Science, particularly 
studies in the diseases of cattle. 

Value: $300. 
Number: 1. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Available to a student who is regis-

tered in the School of Graduate Studies, Uni-
Vera ity of Toronto, who is pursuing a course for 
a graduate degree in veterinary science at 
Ontario Veterinary College. 

Where tenable: Ontario Veterinary College, Guelph, 
Ont. 

Apply: The Registrar, Ontario Veterinary College, 
Guelph, Ont. 

Awarding agency: The College. 

59. CANADIAN LIFE INSURANCE MEDICAL FELLCWSHIPS (2) 
(revised) 

Field of study: Medical Research. 
Vilue: Total available approximately $50,000 

annually; individual awards usually $2,500 to 
$5,000 inclusive of maximum of $1,000 for labo-
ratory and other expenses; with exceptional 
qualifications up to $7,000. 

Number: 12; 1 for each Canadian medical school, if 
possible. However, if some medical schools are 
not in a position to submit applications; or 
submit applications which do not meet with the 
approval of the Medical Advisory Committee; or if 
the aggregate amount of applications approved is 
less than the funds available, it will be possible 
to consider a second, or even a third, application 
from a single medical school. 

Duration: 1 year, renewable to 3. 
Conditions: Candidates should have a particularly 

strong interest in research or teaching and 
should be regarded by the administration of the 
Schools as possible candidates for a teaching or 
research appointment in a medical school; and 
should be appointed, during the tenure of the 
award, in some capacity to the teaching or re- 
search staff of the school in which they are work-
ing; fellowships are not restricted to one field 
of re8earch, although consideration will be given 
to the relative importance of the research in 
its potential influence on mortality and morbidi-
ty. Fellowships are paid by the Secretary to the 
University concerned on or about the first of 
July in each year. 

Where tenable: Canadian medical schoola. 
Apply: Dean of the medical school at any Canadian 

university or from the Secretary of the Associ-
ation's Standing Committee on Public Health, The 
Canadian Life Insurance Officers Association, 302 
Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario. 

Awarding agency: Life insurance companies through 
the Canadian Life Insurance Officers Association. 

Field of study: Mental Health. 
Value: Not specified. 
Number: Not specified. 
Duration: Usually 5 years. 
Conditions: The object is to develop deep-probing 

and far-reaching, and, therefore, usually, long-
term research into any promising subject bearing 
on mental illness or health, in whatever disci- 
plines or sciences or combinations of them disclo-
se promising men with promising problems. 

Where tenable: Not specified. 
Apply: The Director, The National Mental Health 

Research Fund, The National Mental Health 
Association, 11 1/2 Spadina Road, Toronto 4, Ont, 

(See also No. 70.) 

61. CANADIAN NATI(AL INSTITUTE FCR THE BLIND 
SCHOLARSHIPS (2) 

Field of study: Ophthalmology. 
Value: $2,000. 
Number: 2. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: The award is granted for post-graduate 

work and/or research in the field of ophthal-
mology, and is granted only on the recommendation 
of the Head of the Department of Ophthalmology, 
University of Toronto. No award shall be made 
unless a suitable candidate is available. 

Where tenable: University of Toronto. 
Apply: Managing Director, Canadian National 

Institute for the Blind, 929 Bayview Avenue, 
Toronto 17, Ont. 

AwardinA aRency: The Canadian National Institute 
for the Blind. 

62. C IBA MEDICAL RESEARCH FELL(MSH IP (4) 

Field of study: Medical Research. 
Value: $5,000 to student; $500 to Department where 

Fellow will be working. 
Number: 1 awarded annually 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: The candidate shall be a graduate of 

an approved medical school and be prepared to 
spend a year in medical research, basic or clini-
cal, in Canada. The candidate's application 
form, in duplicate, must be signed by the super -
visor of research and by the Dean of the Faculty 
of Medicine, or the executive authority of the 
institution, where the candidate plans to carry 
Out his research. Official transcripts of the 
results of examinations written during the 
candidate's years in Medicine shall be included, 
together with those relating to any post-graduate 
years if the candidate has written examinations 
during that time. A record of class standing and 



- 20 - 

the number of students in the class should be 
submitted where possible. The candidate shall 
request two persons, other than his supervisor 
of research, familiar with his work and quali-
fications, to send letters of recoemendation 
directly to the Fellowship Officer. The candi-
date's super-visor of research may also send 
such a letter but this is not obligatory. The 
successful candidate shall spend his full time 
in basic or clinical medical research during the 
tenure of the fellowship. 

The fellowship is open to students of any 
country, provided that they are graduates of an 
approved medical school, and are prepared to 
spend a year in medical research in Canada. The 
conditions of the fellowship are such, however, 
that foreign students must be in touch with a 
centre of medical research in Canada prior to 
applying, in order for the application form to 
be filled out adequately, and approved, as in-
dicated above. 

Where tenable: In Canada, at any centre of medical 
research. 

pply: Fellowship Officer, CIBA Company Limited, 
200 Metropolitan Boulevard, Dorval, Quebec. 

Awarding agency: CIBA Company Limited. 

73• 
COLLEGE OF GENERAL PRACTICE (MEDICINE) OF 
CANADA: UPJ()-IN SCHOLARSHIPS 

Field of study: Medicine, to help defray expenses 
incurred in attending post-graduate courses. 

Value: 18 at $500 each. 
Duration: A minimum duration of two weeks. 
Conditions: Available to members of the College of 

General Practice of Canada, either associate or 
active. On completion of the course, the 
recipient is required to submit to the Executive 
Director of the College: 

(a) a signed record of his attendance. 

(b) a written report of the course and his 
judgment of its value to him. 

Apply: 

Ontario: Dr. H. K. Hetherington, Brampton. 

Quebec: Dr. Jean-Guy Bonnier, 95 - 66 e Ave. 
Ville La Salle. 

Alberta: Dr. N. L. Smith, 220 - 6th Ave. W., 
Calgary. 

Nova Scotia: Dr. J. A. MacDonald, Bay Medical 
Group, Glace Bay. 

Prince Edward island: Dr. H. Moyse, S Central 
St., Sunsuerside. 

New Brunswick: Dr. D. A. C. Malcolm, 136 Char -
lotte St., Saint John. 

British Columbia: Dr. V. W. Smith, 1029 Douglas 
St., Victoria. 

Manitoba: Dr. I. Shwartz, 606 Boyd Bldg., 
Winnipeg. 

Saskatchewan: Dr. C. R. Giles, Box 400, Rosetown. 

Newfoundland: Dr. James Gough, St. John's 
General Hospital, St. John's. 

Application to be made to the Provincial 
Chapter Secretary by Jan. 1. 

64. COLLEGE OF GENERAL PRACTICE (MEDICINE) OF 
CANADA COLLEGE OF GENERAL PRACTICE BURSARIES 
(SCHERING CORPORATICV LIMITED) 

Field of study: Medicine - to help defray expnscs 
incurred in attending post-graduate courses. 

Value: $500 each, the recipients to pay $100 out 
of the $500 award to the hospital, retaining the 
balance to help cover his other expenses. 

Number: 10, allocated one to each province. 
Conditions: These bursaries provide for two-week 

courses at the following hospitals: - The Montreal 
General Hospital; Dr. R. Roy Forsey, Chairman, 
Post-graduate Board. - L'HOpital St. Luc, 
Montreal; Dr. Romeo Boucher, Chief of Medical 
Services. - University Hospital, Saskatoon; 
Dr. Allan A. Bailey, Secretary of the Faculty in 
charge of arrangements. 

This course includes daily ward rounds, 
attendance at conferences and surgical procedures, 
techniques and specialist clinics in medical or 
surgical specialties. 

Pre-selection of subject by award winner is 
encouraged. 

Apply: Mail applications to the Provincial Chapter 
Secretary (see list above-Upjohn Scholarships), 
before January 1st. 

65. JGtN LABATT LIMITED FELLcMSHIPS (4) 

Field of study: Microbiological Research. 
Value: $2,500 per annum. 
Number: 2. This is the second year they have been 

available but have not yet been taken up. 
Duration: 3 years leading to doctorate. 
Conditions: For graduate study. Open to students 

from abroad. 
Where tenable: University of Western Ontario. 
Apply: Registrar, University of Western Ontario, 

London, Ontario. 
Awarding agency: John Labatt Limited, 150 Simcoe 

Street, London, Ontario. 

66. MANITOBA ASSOCIATICIi OF REGISTERED NURSES 
SCHOLARSHIP 

Field of study: Nursing. 
Value: $500 per annum. 
Number: 1 award each year. 
Duration: 1 year. A recipient may re-apply for a 

second award. 
Conditions: An applicant must be a member of the 

Manitoba Association of Registered Nurses and must 
be accepted for enrolment in the course of her 
choice. 

Where tenable: Any Canadian or United States 
university. 

Apply: Manitoba Association of Registered Nurses, 
247 Balmoral Street, Winnipeg 1, Manitoba. 

Awardingagency: The Association. 

67. CANADIAN F(LINDATICV FOR POLICI4YELITIS AND REHA-
BILITATI(: MARCH OF DIMES (QUEBEC CHAPTER)-(4) 

Field of study: Medicine - mainly Physical Medicine; 
Teaching Courses in Physio & Occupational Therapy; 
and Nursing. 



- 21 - 

'aLue: Tuition and in some cases an additional 
amount is granted, on a repayment basis, for 
room and board. 

urnber: Variable. The following awards were made 
in 1958: Physical Medicine - 1 at $3,500, 1 at 
$3,000, and 1 at $500; Nursing - I at $300; 
Teaching Course in Physio & Occupational Therapy 
- 1 at $2,250, annually for 2 years. 

Duration: 2 years, except for Nursing which would 
be a suemer course. 

Conditions: Bursaries are confined to residents of 
the Province of Quebec and are granted on the 
promise of the beneficiary to practice at least 
3 years after completion of studies, in the 
Province of Quebec. Open to students from other 
countries in competition with Canadian8, providing 
they intend to reside and practice in the Province 
of Quebec on completion of relative courses. 

Where tenable: Physical Medicine: New York 
Society Relief of Ruptured & Crippled, Grace 
North Haven Coimnunity Hospital, Conn., Bellevue 
Medical Centre, N.Y. Teaching Courses in Physio 
& Occupational Therapy: University of Toronto. 
Nursing: Bellevue Medical Centre, N.Y. 

Apply: Quebec Chapter, Canadian Foundation for 
Poliomyelitis and Rehabilitation, 1191 Mountain 
St., Montreal, prior to Fall term. 

Awarding sgen: Quebec Chapter, Canadian 
Foundation for Poliomyelitis & Rehabilitation. 

68. NATIC4AL CCIJNCIL OF JEWISH WCZ4EN OF CANADA 
FELLIJSRIPS (4) 

Fe1d of study: Gerontology. 
Value: $500. 
Number: 4 for 1959-61 (5 granted in 1957-59). 
Duration: One-time grant. 
Conditions: Available to key medical personnel in 

public health departments anywhere in Canada. 
Where tenable: Any Canadian institution of higher 

education chosen by the applicant, subject to 
approval of the Board of Directors of the National 
Council of Jewish Women. 

Apply: National Council of Jewish Women of Canada, 
152 Beverley Street, Toronto 2B, Ontario. 

Awarding agency: National Council of Jewish Women 
of Canada. 

69. NATICEAL HEART F(RJNDATICE OF CANADA RESEARCH 
AWARDS UNDER THE FELLSH IP PRRAMME (4) 

Field of study: Graduate study in Cardiovascular 
Research. 

Value: Research Fellowships: $3,000- 6,000. 
Research Associateships: $6,000- 9,000. 
Senior Research Associateships: $9,000-15,000. 

Number: Variable - 13 for 1959-60. 
Duration: 1 year, usually from July 1 of each year. 
Conditions: Awards are for graduate study and re-

search only, to qualified investigators in the 
cardiovascular field. There are no restrictions 
as to age, sex, nationality, etc. 

Where tenable: Normally tenable in Canada at 
approved institutions, (universities, teaching 
Fspita1s, etc.) Each applicant must arrange for 
hs admission to the institution and submit a 
statement of acceptance from the Departmental or 
ther Head, with the exception that an application 

for the Award of Senior Research Associate must 
be made by the Institute on behalf of a person. 

Apply: All applications are to be forwarded to the 
appropriate provincial Heart Foundation, listed 
below, by October 1 of each year. Applications 
for the Atlantic Provinces may be forwarded 
directly to the National Heart Foundation. The 
addresses of the provincial Heart Foundations 
are: 
The Alberta Heart Foundation, 
Room 20, 108A-8th Ave. S.V., Calgary, Alta. 
ritish Columbia Heart Foundation, 

1956 West Broadway, Vancouver 9, B.C. 
Manitoba Heart Foundation, 
322 Somerset Building, Winnipeg, Man. 
Ontario Heart Youndation, 
1323 Bay Street, Toronto, Oct. 
Ouebec Heart Ioundatipp, 
1374 Sherbrooke St. W., Montreal, Que. 
Saskatchewan Heart Foundation, 
304 Grain Bldg., Saskatoon, Sask. 

Awarding agency: National Heart Foundation of 
Canada, 501 Yonge Street, Toronto, Oct. 

70. NATICEAL MENTAL HEALTh RESEARCH FUND 
SCHOLARSHIPS (4) 

Field of study: Mental health. 
Value: Not specified. 
Number: Not specified. 
Duration: Usually 5 years. 
Conditions: The object is to develop deep-probing 

and far-reaching and, therefore, usually, long-
term research into any promising subject bearing 
on mental illness or health in whatever disci-
plines or sciences or combinations of them disclo-
se promising men with promising problems. 

Where tenable: Not specified. 
Apply: The Director, The National Mental Health 

Research Fund, The Canadian Mental Health 
Association, 11 1/2 Spadina Road, Toronto 4, Oct. 

Awarding agency: The Association. 
(See also No. 60.) 

71. PFIZER CANADA AWARDS IN PHARMACY 

Field of study: Pharmacy. 
Value: 2 at $500; I at $300; 1 at $200. 
Duration: Not specified. 
Conditions: Awards are made at the discretion of 

the Dean of Pharmacy and/or a member of his 
Faculty. 

Where tenable: (a) $500 Fellowship for post-
graduate work in Hospital Pharmacy - I at Uni-
versity of British Columbia; 1 at University of 
Toronto. (b) $200 Bursary at Dalhousie Uni-
versity; (c) Annual Award of $300 at University 
of Alberta, Faculty of Pharmacy. 

Apply: The Dean, Faculty of Pharmacy, above 
universities. 

Awarding agency: Pfizer Canada (Division of 
Pfizer Corporation), 5330 Royalmount, Montreal 
9, P.Q. 

72. REDDY MENC1UAL HC$PITAL BURSARY 

Field of study: Nursing. 
Value: $300. 



- 22 - 

Number: 1. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Graduates of the former School of 

Nursing of the Reddy Memorial Hospital, or 
graduate nurses on the staff of the Reddy 
Memorial Hospital are eligible. 

Where tenable: School of Graduate Nursing, McGill 
University. 

Apply: T. L. Barry, K. B., Executive Director, 
Reddy Memorial Hospital, 4039 Tupper Street, 
Westmount, Montreal 6, P.Q. 

Awarding agency: Reddy Memorial Hospital. 

73. REGISTERED NURSES' ASSOCIATION OF BRITISH 
COLUMBIA BURSARYILOANS 

Field of study: Nursing. 
Value: Variable (average $500.). 
Number: Variable (7 in 1959). 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Available to members of the Associ-

ation (Registered Nurses) or to University of 
British Columbia students in their 4th year of 
the degree program in nursing. The award is 
50% loan and 507. bursary. 

Where tenable: No restrictions. 
Apply: Registered Nurses' Association of British 

Columbia, 2524 Cypress Street, Vancouver 9, B.0 

74. SARNIA GENERAL H(PITAL AWARD 

Field of st4y: Nursing; especially courses 
offering instruction in Operating Room Super-
vision. 

Value: $900. 
Number: 1 awarded annually. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Available to a nurse employed by 

Sarnia General Hospital for at least 1 year. The 
award is granted to help defray tuition and 
living expenses. 

E2.: Sarnia General Hospital, Sarnia, Ont. 
Awarding agency: The Hospital. 

75. MARGARET SCOTT SAMARITAN CLUB NURSING 
SCHOLARSHIP 

Field of 	Post-graduate study in Nursing. 
Value: Variable - usually $425. 
Number: Depending on funds available - at least 

1, sometimes 2 or 3. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Candidates must be qualified nurses 

registered in the Province of Manitoba and 
eligible to take post-graduate studies at a 
recognized School of Nursing. 

Where tenable: At any recognized School of Nursing 
being offered as a course of studies by any 
university or college in Canada or the United 
States, subject to the approval of The Winnipeg 
Foundation and the Committee of Selection. 

Apply: Committee of Selection, Nursing Education, 
University of Manitoba, Winnipeg, Man. 

Awarding agency: The Winnipeg Foundation for the 
Margaret Scott Samaritan Club. 

76. VICTORIAN ORDER OF NURSES FOR CANADA 
BURSARIES 

Field of study: Certificate course in Public 
Health Nursing. Final year of basic degree 
course in Nursing which includes preparation for 
Public Health Nursing. 

Value: $1,000. 
Number: 50. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Available to any graduate nurse who 
has her provincial registration. The recipient 
of a burssry accepts an obligation to work for 
the Victorian Order for 1 year in whatever area 
her services are most urgently required. 

Where tenable: At any Canadian university. 
Apply: Director in Chief, Victoria Order of 

Nurses for Canada, 5 Blackburn Avenue, Ottawa 2, 
Ont. 

Awarding agency: Victorian Order of Nurses for 
Canada. 



- 23 - 

INDEX B. AWARDS BY NAME, AWARDING AGENCY, AND INSTITUTION WHERE iENABLE 

•\wa rds I r i, Luditi the nuDes at persons are its ted a iphabeiscu ii by surtluwe . 	Fur exerp 1. 	Lhv 

juse George Paxton Young Memorial Fellowship is listed as: Young (George Paxton) Memorial Fellowship. 

Universities are indexed as follows: Polytechnic Institute of Brooklyn - Brooklyn, Polytechnic 
Institute of: University of Manitoba - Manitoba, University of. 

Entries numbered 77 and higher will be found in the addenda following this index, and not in the 
preceding main listing of awards. 

A 

Alberta, Government of - Dept. of Education 
Grants - 22 

Alberta, Government of - Dept. of Education 
Scholarships - 23 

Alberta Teachers' Association Education 
Fellowship - 24 

Alberta, University of - 22, 23, 24, 35, 55, 71 
Altrusa International, Inc. Grants-in-Aid - 20 
Anglican Church Women's Auxiliary - 25 
Anglican Young People's Association, Dominion 

Council of - 21 

B 

Barnett (John Walker) Scholarship in 
Education - 24 

B.C. Telephone Company Scholarships - 77 
:Ilevue Medical Centre, N.Y. - 67 
Fevan (Thomas J,) Scholarship - 57 
I urden Company Limited Scholarship (The) - 58 
iritish Columbia Electric Company Limited Graduate 
Scholarships - 1 

iitish Columbia Electric Company Limited Graduate 
Service Award in Home Economics - 26 

British Columbia Electric Service Centre, 
Vancouver. B.C. - 26 

British Columbia Sugar Refining Company Limited 
Scholarships, The - 2 

British Columbia, University of - 1, 2, 30, 34, 52, 
54, 71, 73, 77 

Buckland (Donald) Memorial Bursary - 14 

C 

Cambridge University, England - 29 
Canadian Association of Social Workers Bursary 

(Manitoba Branch) - 27 
Canada Council, The - 3-13 
Canadian Dietetic Association - 28 
Canadian Foundation for Poliomyelitis and 

Rehabilitation - 67 
Canadian Industries Limited Fellowship for 

Ph.D. Degree - 48 
Canadian Institute of International Affairs - 44 
Canadian Inter-American Association Awards - 78 
Canadian Kodak Co., Limited (No. 739 

revised) - 49 
Canadian Life Insurance Medical Fellowships - 59 
Canadian Life Insurance Officers Association - 59 
Canadian Mental Health Association Research Grant 

or Fellowship - 60 
Canadian National Institute for the Blind, The B.C. 

Division - 14 

Canadian National Institute for the Blind 
Scholarship (reader assistance) - 15 

Canadian National Institute for the Blind 
Scholarships in Ophthamology - 61 

Canadian Red Cross Society Fellowship - 79 
Canadian WESTINGHOUSE Company Limited 

Fellowship - 50 
Carswell Company, Ltd., The, (Toronto, 

Ontario) - 29 
Carswell - Sweet & Maxwell Law Scholarship - 29 
Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation 

Fellowships/Bursaries in Planning and 
Housing - 30 

Children's Aid Society of the County of 
Saint John, N.B. - 32 

Childs (Gertrude), O.B.E. Memorial Scholarship - 31 
CIBA Company Limited, Dorval, P.Q. - 62 
CIBA Medical Research Fellowship - 62 
College of General Practice (Medicine) of Canada 

Scholarships - 63 
College of General Practice (Medicine) of Canada 

Bursaries - 64 
Commission des Ecoles Catholiques de 
Montreal, La - 33 

Commonwealth Scholarship and Fellowship Plan - 80 
Commonwealth Scholarship and Fellowship Plan - 
Canadian Awards - 81 

Crown Zellerbach Canada Limited Scholarship - 34 

D 

Daihoosie, University of - 71 
Dominion Council of the Anglican Young People's 
Association - 21 

E 

Edmonton Public School Board Bursary - 35 
Electric Reduction Company of Canada, Ltd. 

Fellowship - 51 

F 

Fisheries Association of British Columbia 
Scholarships - 52 

C 

Grace North Haven Consmsnity Hospital, North Haven, 
Conn. - 67 



- 24 - 

H 

Handley (Ed. M.) Scholarship - 57 
Hiltz (Rev. Canon R. A.) Memorial 
Bursaries, The - 21 

Hume (Anne) Bursary - 87 

I 

Industrial Acceptance Corporation Limited 
Scholarships - 36 

Institute of Public Administration of Canada 
Awards, The - 37 

International Nickel Company of Canada, 
Limited, The - 53 

L 

Labatt (John) Limited Fellowships - 38, 65 
Laval, University of - 36 
LaZerte (Milton Ezra) Scholarship in 
Education - 24 

L'Hopital St. Luc, Montreal, P.Q. - 64 

H 

Madonna House Institute Scholarships - 16 
Manitoba Association of Registered Nurses 

Scholarship - 66 
Manitoba Department of Education - 17 
Manitoba Government Postgraduate Bursaries - 17 
Manitoba Teachers' Society Scholarships - 39 
Manitoba, University of - 30, 31, 39 
March of Dimes, (Quebec Chapter) - 67 
Maritime School of Social Work Award - 32, 40 
McGill, University of - 30 
Mexico - 78 
Montreal Catholic School Commission Awards - 33 
Montreal General Hospital - 64 
Marty Memorial Scholarship - 84 

N 

National Council of Jewish Women Scholarships - 18 
National Council of Jewish Women of Canada 

Fellowships - 68 
National Heart Foundation of Canada 

Fellowships - 69 
National Mental Health Research Fund 

Scholarships - 70 
New Brtnswick, University of - 48 
New York Society Relief of Ruptured and 
Crippled - 67 

Nova Scotia Teachers' Union Scholarship - 41 

0 

Ontario College of Education - 42 
Ontario Veterinary College - 58 

Pfizer Canada, (Division of Pfizer 
Corporation) - 71 

Polymer Corporation Limited Teacher Training 
Scholarship - 42 

Prudential Insurance Company of America 
Scholarships - 43 

Prudential Insurance Company of America Scholarship 
for Actuarial Students - 82 

Queen Elizabeth Education Scholarship Fund 
(Alberta Gov't.) - 22 

Queen Elizabeth II Fellowship 
(Royal Tour, 1959) - 53 

Queen's University Alumnae Association 
Scholarship - 84 

R 

Rayonier Canada Limited Fellowship - 56 
R.C.A. Victor Company Limited - Tuition Loan 

and Refund Plan - 83 
Reddy Memorial Hospital Bursary - 72 
Registered Nurses Association of 

British Columbia - 73 
Rowell (Newton W.) Fellowships - 44 

Saltillo (Mexico) University of - 78 
Samuel (Irene) Scholarships - 18 
Sansom (Clarence) Scholarship in 
Education - 24 

Sarnia General Hospital Award - 74 
Saskatchewan, University of - 45 
Saskatoon Real Estate Board 

Scholarships (The) - 45 
Schering Corporation Limited - 64 
School of Graduate Nursing, 
McGill University - 72 

School of Social Work, University of 
Manitoba - 27 2  31 

Scott (Margaret) Samaritan Club Nursing 
Scholarship - 75 

Society of Exploration Geophysicists 
Scholarship - 57 

Soroptimist Federation of the Americas, Inc. 
(Western Canada Region) - 19 

Students Assistance Board, Dept. of Education, 
Edmonton, Alta. - 22 

Sweet and Maxwell, Ltd., London, England - 29 

T 

Toronto, University of - 30, 49, 50, 51, 56, 61, 
67, 71 

P 
	

U 

Pan-Abode (1951) Ltd. Scholarship - 54 
	

University Hospital, Saskatoon, Sask. - 64 
Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
	University Women's Club Award - 84 

Fellowships - 55 
	

Upjohn Scholarships - 63 



- 25 - 

V 

Vjncouver General Hospital Fellowship in 
Cardiology )  The - 85 

Vancouver General Hospital Fellowship in 
Clinical Investigation, The - 86 

Victoria College )  Victoria. B.C. - 1, 34 
Victorian Order of Nurses for Canada 

Bursaries - 76  

WiLensky (Dora) Memorial Fellowship - 46 
Windsor Zonta Club Bursary - 87 
Winnipeg Foundation, The - 31, 75 

I 

Y.M. 	Y.M.H.A. of Montreal Scholarships - 47 

V 
	

Z 

Western Ontario, University of - 38, 65 	Zonta Club of Windsor, Ontario, Bursary - 87 



- 26 - 

ADDENI 

Note: This section contains information on awards that was received too late to be included in the main 
body of the Supplement. Rather than omit them, they are listed in summary fashion below. 

A. CANAL 

77. B.C. TELEPHONE COMPANY SCHOlARSHIPS 

Field of study: Graduate study in Community and 
Regional Planning and graduate study in 
Engineering and Physics. 

Value: Variable, but usually in the neighbourhood 
of $600 to a total of $2500 per year. 

Number: 3 and possibly 4 per year, to a total 
value of $2,500. 

Duration 1 year. 
Conditions: Awarded to graduate students in the 
above field at the discretion of the University. 
Open to students from other countries. 

Where tenable: University of British Columbia. 
Apply: Bursar, University of British Columbia, 

Vancouver 8, B.C. 
Awarding agency: University of British Columbia. 

78. CANADIAN INTER-AMERICAN ASSOCIATION AWARDS 

Field of study: Unrestricted, irrespective of 
diplomas or degrees held by students. 

Value: $250 covering tuition fees and/or lodging 
in Mexico. 

Number: Variable - usually 2 per year; 1 in 
Montreal, I in Toronto. 

Duration: 6 weeks. 
Conditions: Available to all employees of com-
panies holding a Corporate Membership in the 
Canadian Inter-American Association. 

Where tenable: At the University of Saltillo, 
Mexico. 

warding agen: The Canadian Inter-American 
Association. 

Apply: The Secretariat, Canadian Inter-American 
Association, 1236 Crescent Street, Montreal 25, 
P. Q. 

79. THE CANADIAN RED CROSS SOCLETY FELL(JS}1IP 

Field of study: Nursing Research, Nursing Educa- 
tion, Social Work or Hospital Architecture. 

Value: The amount of the bursary will be related 
to the needs of the candidate. It is hoped that 
an annual grant can be added to the fund and that 
the total amount accruing will be the limiting 
factor in relation to the degree of support, the 
length of study and the frequency of award. 
These matters are left open deliberately until 
experience has been gained through a cons idera-
tion of the needs of actual candidates. 

Number: I. 
Duration: Not specified. Next award available 

in 1961. 
Conditions: The qualification of a given candidate 

should include professional maturity, registra-
tion in Canada, at least a baccalaureate degree 
and professional experience covering a period of 

not less than 5 years. Preferably, the prepara-
tion sought should be a specific position available 
and accepted by the candidate. However, this does 
not rule Out a situation where the actual conduct 
of a piece of research might, if under suitable 
auspices, constitute the process through which 
preparation could be obtained. The word "research" 
is used in its broadest sense and is not intended 
to Bet a standard beyond the needs which might be 
presented. Naturally, with but one national 
fellowship available, the sphere of influence would 
be a factor in the final selection of the candi-
date. 

Where tenable: Not specified. 
Apply: Enquiries should be directed at an early date 

to the National Director of Nursing Services, 
Canadian Red Cross Society, 95 Wellesley Street 
East, Toronto, Ontario. 

Awarding agency: The Canadian Red Cross Society. 

(No. 80 appears under OTHER C(IJNTRIES) 

81. CO!*tONWEALTH SCHOLARS HI P A ND FE LLO WS HIP PtA N - 
CANADIAN AWARDS 

Field of study: Unrestricted. 
Value: Travel, living, and study expenses as fol-

lows: (a) transportation to Canada and return, 
normally by tourist air passage, as arranged by 
the Canadian authorities; (b) approved tuition and 
other university fees (excluding board and resi-
dence); (c) a personal maintenance allowance at 
the rate of $150 per month; (d) a grant for books 
or equipment of $100; (e) approved medical and 
hospital expenses; (f) on the recommendation of 
the competent Canadian authority, a clothing 
allowance of up to $250 may be provided; and (g) 
in special cases a grant for travel within Canada 
in connexion with the scholar's work may be 
approved. 

Number: Not more than 100 for 1960-61. 
Duration: Normally 2 academic years and the inter-
vening summer. 

Conditions: Open to men and women who are citizens 
of a British Commonwealth country and are normally 
resident in any part of the Commonwealth other 
than Canada. Awards will usually be made for ad-
vanced study or research and will be open to 
students who by September 1960 will hold a degree 
from a recognized university, or an equivalent 
qualification. In exceptional cases an award may 
be made to a graduate who wishes to study for 
another undergraduate degree or may be made to an 
undergraduate, if the programme of studies he 
wishes to follow is not available in his own coun-
try. Normally, the awards are open to persons who 
have not reached their 35th birthday by Octorer 1, 
1960. In special cases this age limit may be 



- 27 - 

raised. Holders will be expected to reside in 
Canada for the duration of the award; may not 
erve on the staff of their country's representa-

tive in Canada; may not, without the consent of 
he Canadian Comcnittee, undertake paid employ-
ent; and are expected to return to their own 

countries at the end of their scholarship period. 
Candidates must be prepared to show that they 
have an adequate knowledge of French or English, 
and must be able to comply with the normal immi-
gration requirements for entry of students into 
Canada. 

Where tenable: Canada. 
Apply; Candidates apply through the appropriate 

agency in the country of their normal residence. 
The deadline for 1960-61 Canadian Awards is 
February 15, 1960. 

Awarding agency: Government of Canada for 
Canadian awards. 

82. PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 
SCHOLARSHIPS FOR ACTUARIAL STUDENTS 

Field of study: Any degree course preparatory to a 
business career in actuarial work. 

Value: $500 per annum. 
Number: Indefinite. 2 awards in Canada last year. 
Duration: 1 year, subject to renewal. 
Conditions: Awarded after temporary employment by 

the Company as a summer actuarial student, usu-
ally to persons who have completed 1 year or more 
of university work, but still have at least 1 
year before earning a Bachelor's degree. Occa- 
ionally, however, an award is made to a person 

'Co has not yet entered university, or to one who 
a graduated but intends to pursue graduate 

.tudy. Open to students from other countries if 
ailable after graduation for employment in 

Canada or the United States. 
Where tenable: Any institution of higher education. 
Apply: Actuarial Director, Prudential Insurance 

Company of America, Toronto 1, Ontario. 
Awarding agency: Prudential Insurance Company of 

America. 

83. R.C.A. VICTOR COMPANY LIMITED - TUITION LOAN 
AND REFUND PLAN 

Field of study: Technical, Vocational. Under-
graduate or Graduate studies. 

Value: Not stated, variable. 
Number: Variable. 
Duration: variable. 
Conditions; The Company has an active tuition loan 

and refund plan through which any employee of the 
company, on recommendation of his Department 
Manager, and on approval of the Training func-
tion, may enroll for technical, vocational, 
under-graduate or graduate studies. Refunds are 
made on a percentage basis depending on scho-
lastic standing and course fee. Loans are 
granted on a percentage of the tuition fee and 
are re-payable in 5 months in bi-weekly or 
monthly installments. 

Where tenable: Any approved institution. 
pply: Candidates are recommended by their Depart-

ent Manager, to the Director of Personnel who 
uhmits the nominations to the RCA Education 

Committee, Radio Corporation of America, New 
York. 

Awarding agency: RCA Education Committee. 

84. THE WRTY MEMORIAL SChOLARSHIP 
(QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY ALUMNAE 

ASSOCIATION SCHOLARSHIP) 

Field of study: Not specified. 
Value: $2,000. 
Number: 1. 
Duration: Ordinarily awarded for a year's graduate 

work overseas. The scholarship may be awarded to 
the same woman for a second year. 

Conditions: This scholarship in memory of Dr. Aletta 
Marty, is offered by the Queen's University Alumnae 
Association to any woman graduate of Queen's 
University holding a Master's degree, although 
application may be made by a candidate prior to 
attaining the Master's degree. A committee chosen 
by the Alumnae Association makes the award. The 
committee is authorized to withhold the award in 
any year for financial or academic reasons. 

Where tenable: Abroad. 
A_pply: The Registrar, Queen's University, Kingston, 

Ontario, not later than January 1st each year. 
Awarding agency: Queen's University Alumnae 

Association. 

85. THE VANCOUVER GENERAL HOSPITAL 
FELLOWSHIP IN CLINICAL INVESTIGATION 

Field of study: Post-graduate medical training. 
Opportunities and experience in the study of meta-
bolic diseases and participation in research pro-
grammes. 

Value: $285 per month. 
Number: 1 per year. 
Duration: 1 year, renewable. 
Conditions: Available to medical graduates follow-

ing internship and at least one year of medical 
residency. All applicants must hold a degree in 
medicine from a university in Canada, United 
Kingdom or United States. 

Where tenable: Vancouver General Hospital. 
Apply: Medical Administration, Vancouver General 

Hospital, Vancouver 9, B.C. 
Awarding agency: Medical Board, Vancouver General 

Hospital. 

86. THE VANCOUVER GENERAL HOSPITAL 
FELLOWSHIP IN CARDIOLOGY 

Field of study: Post-graduate medical training. 
Opportunities and experience in advanced levels 
of diagnosis and treatment of heart disease in 
children and adults. Participation in left and 
right cardiac catheterization and closed and open 
heart surgery. 

Value: $300 per month. 
Number: 1 per year. 
Duration: 1 year, renewable. 
Conditions: Available to medical graduates follow-

ing internship and at least one year of medical 
residency. All applicants must hold degree in 
medicine from a university in Canada, United 
Kingdom, or United States. 



- 28 -. 

Where tenable: Vancouver General Hospital. 
Apply: Medical Administration, Vancouver General 

Hospital, Vancouver 9, B.C. 
Awarding agency: Vancouver General Hospital. 

87. ZONTA CLUB OF WINDSOR, ONTARIO 
ANNE HUIE BURSARY 

Field of study 	Library Science.  

Value: $150. 
Number: 1. 
Duration: 1 year. 
Conditions: Financial need; resident of city of 

Windsor or Essex County, Ontario. 
Where tenable: University of Toronto, School of 

Library Science. 
Apply: School of Library Science. 
Awarding agency: Zonta Club of Windsor. 

D. OTHER COUNTRIES 

80. COMIONWFALTH SCHOLARSHIP AND 
FELLOWSHIP PLAN 

Field of study: Unrestricted. 
Value: The emoluments are intended to cover ex-

penses of travel, living and study during the 
tenure of the award. 

Number: Under the Commonwealth Scholarship and 
Fellowship Plan various Governments within the 
Commonwealth are providing fellowships and scho-
larships, mainly for postgraduate study, tenable 
in their countries by men and women students from 
other parts of the Commonwealth. It is expected 
that when the Plan is in full operation over 
1,000 awards (including Canadian) will be availa-
ble. Of these, 500 will be tenable in the United 
Kingdom and the balance in other Commonwealth 
countries. A smaller number will be available 
for 1960-61. 

Duration: Normally 2 academic years. 
Conditions: The awards are primarily available for 

graduate study and research and are open to men 
and women who are normally resident in countries 
of the Commonwealth other than the country in 
which they wish to study (a Canadian, for example, 
could not make application to study in Canada). 
Candidates must normally be Commonwealth 

Statl,tic, C9nada Library 
eibIlothque Statistique Cisda 

ff1) 11P 111111111 IN 11111111111111111 
10 10015780  

citizens or British protected persons who are or, 
by the time of taking up an award in 1960, will 
be graduates of a university or college in their 
country or holders of an equivalent qualifica-
tion. Applications will also be considered from 
such persons without a degree or similar qualifi-
cation who wish to take a first course of study, 
provided they are normally resident in a country 
where no university or college offers courses in 
the subjects of their choice. Applications will 
not be considered unless they are made through 
the appropriate agency in the country of a candi-
date's normal residence. Applicants should not 
have reached their 35th birthday by October 1, 
1960 for 1960-61 awards. Scholars are expected to 
return to their own countries at the conclusion 01: 

their studies. Holders are expected to reside in 
the country of study during tenure of the award. 

Where tenable: British Commonwealth countries. 
Apply: Canadians wishing to study abroad should 

apply to the National Conference of Canadian Uni-
versities and Colleges, 77 Metcalfe St., Ottawa, 
Ontario. A resident of another Commonwealth coun-
try should apply to the appropriate agency in his 
own country. In all cases the candidate should 
indicate in what country he wishes to study so 
that appropriate application forms may be sent. 


